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Overview 
 

Financial Key Data

Business model Direct and indirect investments in commercial real estate
First reit in Germany to acquire interests in closed-end real 
estate funds against the issue of shares or payment of a 
purchase price (so-called upreit)

Sectors offices, retail, logistics / light industrial

region Germany, focusing on regional locations

portfolio Direct investments and participations in closed-end real
estate funds

properties 32 properties (directly held)

48 properties (held indirectly via 13 closed-end real estate funds)

market value € 244.6 million *)

potential rent € 21.0 million **)

*) Fair Value‘s share as of June 30, 2009, based on market valuations as of December 31, 2008

**) Fair Value‘s share as of June 30, 2009; around € 0.2 million above corresponding figure as of December 31, 2008

January 1 to June 30,

€ thousand 2009 2008

revenues and earnings

rental revenues 5,134 6,126

eBit 2,635 1,464

Consolidated net profit 1,679 789

earnings per share (€) 0.18 0.08

Funds from operations (FFo) 2,072 1,297

FFo per share (€) 0.22 0.14

June 30, December 31,

2009 2008

assets and capital

non-current assets 181,364 181,526

Current assets 9,309 16,717

total assets 190,673 198,243

equity / net asset value 77,895 76,787

equity ratio (in %) 40.9 38.7

number of outstanding shares 9,406,882 9,406,882

net asset value / share (€) 8.28 8.16

number of employees (including managing Board) 5 5
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the financial and economic crisis deepened in the first six months of 2009. 
like many other countries, also Germany recorded a significant downturn 
in economic output - however this did not affect all industries and regions 
equally. Due to our investment strategy these negative trends had a 
comparatively mild impact on Fair Value. Based on a total portfolio of 80 
commercial properties, held both directly and indirectly, Fair Value reit-AG 
has highly diversified its risks – in terms of both regions and sectors. As a 
reit-AG, our financial solidity is not only required by the regulations for 

reits, but is also part of our self-image. particularly in the current tense economic climate the advantages of 
our business model seem to pay off.

As a result, the first half of 2009 enjoyed on-track, and thus also pleasing results. We were able to increase 
the rental level in our portfolio slightly to 95 %. At the same time, we agreed to numerous prolongations 
and renewals of rental agreements, with the result that just 2.8 % of our total contractual rent is still due for 
negotiation in 2009 – after 6.7% as of the beginning of the year. We believe that this proves success in the 
rental business to be possible even in the current difficult market situation.

our consolidated earnings (adjusted for extraordinary factors) for the first six months of 2009 totaled  
€ 2.8 million (previous year: € 3.0 million), reflecting the Fair Value Group’s operating strength. As of mid-
term we therefore are above our expectations. extraordinary factors include the market valuation of the 
properties reflected in income, which in 2009 results from the calculatory reduction of so-called overrents, 
and the market valuation of interest rate hedges. As of June 30, 2009 these factors resulted in total charges 
of € 1.1 million. As a result, we can report consolidated net income of € 1.7 million or € 0.18 per share for the 
first six months of 2009. these profits have led to an increase in the consolidated equity of our balance sheet 
to € 77.9 million – taking into account other factors that are relevant to equity. As a result, the net asset value 
(nAV) per share increased from 8.16 to € 8.28 in the reporting period. 

We are also able to report success when it comes to financing: Compared to the previous year, the proportion 
of non-current financial liabilities in the group increased from 50 % to 94 % as of June 30, 2009. We have 
thus created sustainably stable financing. in connection with the significant increase in our cash and cash 
equivalents, which increased by around 80 % year-on-year to € 7.7 million, we have solid scope of action in 
the current market environment. 

letter to shareholders
Dear shareholders,  
ladies and gentlemen,

Frank Schaich and manfred Heiler
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Given this stable basis, our focus is now on making sure that our company is sustainably able to pay dividends – 
even if additional income as a result of sales or re-classifications do not materialize. We have been able to reach 
the first milestone on this path: in the first six months of 2009 our general administrative expenses were already 
13 % lower than the previous year’s figure. in addition, to bring Fair Value into line with the current situation 
on the market, we also intend to use all other opportunities to streamline the cost base in the group and at our 
associated companies to ensure sustainable dividends for 2010 onwards.

in connection with possibly more positive market conditions, we are confident that we will be able to use the 
opportunities that the market offers, further increasing the attractiveness of Fair Value reit-AG on the capital 
market.

munich, August 12, 2009

the managing Board
 

Frank Schaich    manfred Heiler

to our shareholders Group interim
management report

Consolidated
financial statements

real estate portfolio
in detail

Glossary
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Fair value‘s shares

i. Key Data 

Fair Value reit-AG’s Annual general meeting was held this year in munich on may 29, 2009. 60.9 % of the  
share capital attended, and the proposals by the managing and Supervisory Boards for the individual agenda  
items met with high levels of acceptance: All of the proposals were accepted with a large majority of votes  
cast. Fair Value reit-AG has prepared its organizational structure for the “Gesetz zur umsetzung der Aktionärs-
rechterichtline“ (AruG – German Act to implement the Shareholders rights Guideline) coming into effect with 
the resolutions passed at the general meeting. in addition, shelf resolutions were also passed for the acquisition 
of own shares (both before and after the AruG comes into effect), which secures the company’s latitude to act.

Sector real estate (reit)
WKn (German Securities Code) / iSin A0mW97 / De000A0mW975
Stock exchange symbol FVi
Share capital € 47,034,410.00
number of shares (non-par value shares) 9,406,882
proportion per share in the share capital 5,– €
initial listing november 16, 2007
High / low 2009 € 4.80 / 3.00 (XetrA)
market capitalization on June 30, 2009 € 34.6 million (XetrA)
market segment prime Standard
Stock exchanges prime Standard: Frankfurt, XetrA

otC: Stuttgart, Berlin-Bremen, Duesseldorf, munich
Designated Sponsor DZ-Bank
indices DAXsubsector real estate-index,

DAXsubsector All real estate-index,

rX reit-index

Fair Value REIT-AG‘s shareholder structure

Free Float 42,28
IC Immobilien Holding AG 9,39
H.F.S. Zweitmarkt Invest 2 GmbH & Co. KG 8,13
H.F.S. Zweitmarkt Invest 5 GmbH & Co. KG 7,44
H.F.S. Zweitmarkt Invest 4 GmbH & Co. KG 7,44
H.F.S. Zweitmarkt Invest 3 GmbH & Co. KG 7,44
IC Immobilien Service GmbH 6,34
IFB Beteiligungen AG 5,44
Bayerische Beamten Lebensversicherung a.G. 3,76
IC Fonds GmbH 2,34

Free Float  42.28 %
IC Immobilien Holding AG  9.39 %
H.F.S. Zweitmarkt Invest 2 GmbH & Co. KG  8.13 %
H.F.S. Zweitmarkt Invest 5 GmbH & Co. KG  7.44 %
H.F.S. Zweitmarkt Invest 4 GmbH & Co. KG  7.44 %
H.F.S. Zweitmarkt Invest 3 GmbH & Co. KG  7.44 %
IC Immobilien Service GmbH  6.34 %
IFB Beteiligungen AG i.L. 5.44 %
Bayerische Beamten Lebensversicherung a.G.  3.76 %
IC Fonds GmbH  2.34 %
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the company has a broad shareholder base as more than 2,000 retail investors exchanged their interests in 
closed-end real estate funds for shares of Fair Value reit-AG prior to the ipo in november 2007. this can 
be clearly seen in the high proportion of the free-float, which remains unchanged at more than 42 % of the 
shares in circulation. in addition, a host of institutional and additional retail investors also hold interests in 
Fair Value reit-AG. At present the company does not hold any treasury shares. 

iii. perFOrmance OF the stOcK marKets anD Fair value‘s shares

Fair Value’s capital market environment continues to be characterized by the impact of the current economic 
and financial crisis. Despite easing to a certain extent over the past few months, a feeling of nervousness and 
insecurity continues to remain at a high level on international stock exchanges. in spite of this, however, Fair 
Value reit-AG’s shares initially enjoyed positive performance and the share price of € 4.09 at the beginning 
of the year improved to its highest level to date in 2009 of € 4.80. the shares came under pressure during the 
remainder of the year, and in may 2009 they fell to their lowest price to date of € 3.00. the share price then 
went up again after publication of the results for the first quarter. on June 30, 2009 the shares were listed at € 
3.68. Fair Value reit-AG thus had a market capitalization of € 34.6 million at the end of the first six months.     

A total of 259,832 shares of Fair Value reit-AG were traded on all stock exchanges in the first half of the year. 
this corresponds to a trading volume of € 893,130. During the first six months the average daily turnover was 
thus 2,095 shares or € 7,203.
 

DAXsubsector Real EstateFair Value REIT-AGFair Value REIT-AG

in € in %

01. Jul
2009

31. Dec
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2008

01. Jan
2008

10.0

11.0

12.0

9.0

8.0

7.0

6.0

5.0

4.0

3.0

2.0

100.0%

50.0%

25.0%
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NAV
10.06 €

7.91
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37.5%

62.5%

75.0%

87.5%

ii. share chart  

Share chart Fair Value REIT-AG incl. NAV vs. DAXsubsector Real Estate-Index (January 1, 2008 – August 5, 2009)

Comparison of Fair Value REIT-AG with the DAXsubsector Real Estate-Index (ISIN DE0007203820, German Securities Code (WKN) 720382, I2VB), which currently 
comprises 21 companies including Fair Value REIT-AG (Source: Deutsche Börse AG).
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investOr relatiOns

open, transparent, credible and comprehensive – these are the criteria for Fair Value reit-AG‘s corporate 
communications. thus the managing Board is in continuous dialogue with investors, analysts, and the 
professional press. 

in addition, great emphasis is plead on the detailed presentation of the company’s results in comprehensive 
financial reports and the publication of news relevant to the company, thus informing the public in a timely 
manner. the company participates in capital market conferences and is holding roadshows in Germany and 
abroad, thus ensuring that it is in constant dialogue with the financial community. Fair Value reit-AG will also 
retain this active and open style of communication in future. 

ensuring the greatest possible transparency is one of Fair Value reit-AG’s greatest concerns. in this connection, 
please also see the additional information on the real estate portfolio on pages 50 to 55. providing this detailed 
information on the company gives the company‘s audience the opportunity to form their own complete yet 
differentiated picture of Fair Value’s growth.

Further information on the share can also be found at www.fvreit.de in the investor relations section.

iv. Financial calenDar

october 20, 2009 presentation, 9th specialist conference  

“initiative immobilien-Aktie”, Frankfurt am main

november 9-11, 2009 presentation, German equity Forum, Frankfurt 

november 16, 2009 Q3 report 2009
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Overview OF the real estate pOrtFOliO

Fair Value reit-AG‘s core competence is the ac-
quisition and management of German commercial 
properties. in so doing, the company’s dual-pillar 
strategy forms a business model that is unique in  
Germany to date. in addition to making direct 
investments in properties, Fair Value also participates 
in closed-end real estate funds. these participations 
can be acquired as non-cash acquisitions, i.e. by 
exchanging participations for shares of Fair Value 
(so-called “upreit transaction“), or participations 
can be bought against payment of a purchase price. 
Fair Value’s real estate portfolio thus comprises two 
segments: Direct investments and participations.

in total, the portfolio currently comprises 80 com-
mercial properties, with a total rental area of 456,606 m2.  
Based on individual valuations as of December 31, 
2008, the market value of these properties, which are 
located throughout Germany, totals € 546.3 million. 
the proportion of this portfolio due to Fair Value after 
considering the proportionate participations in the 
individual funds as of June 30, 2009, totals € 244.6 
million as of June 2009. the company thus recorded an 
attractive yield before costs of 8.6 % of accrued market 
values with proportionate potential rent of € 21.0  
million each year. the income-based rental level of 
around 95 % and an average remaining term of 6.5 
years for the rental agreements mean that rental 
income can be securely forecast over the long term. 

Fair Value’s real estate portfolio is characterized by 
high returns and diversification. in addition to the 
properties’ highly diversified locations, the broad mix of 
various types of use ensures that the portfolios rentals 
and value growth are highly stable. At present, around 
46 % of the potential rent stems from retail, with offices 
accounting for a further 40 %. logistics properties 
contribute approximately 9 %. the remaining 6 % are 
generated from other properties. this means that Fair 
Value follows a generalistic approach, which benefits 
the company thanks to a broad sectoral diversification. 
in effect, the company is comparatively independent of 
developments in individual industries.

portrait of Fair value reit-aG

10

8

6

4

2

0

8.5 8.5

10.1

7.9
8.6

Office Retail Logistics Other Total

Potential yield in % based on proportionate  
market values

Portfolio structure by proportionale rentable area

Direct investments
20 %

Associated
Companies 
50 %

 
Subsidiaries 

30 %

800

700

600

500

400

300

200

100

415.6

83.5

546.3

Direct 
Portfolio

D
ir

ec
t

In
ve

st
m

en
ts

Pa
rt

ic
ip

at
io

ns

Associated
Companies

TotalSubsidi-
aries

47.3
48.6 148.8 244.6

Market values of properties as of December 31, 2008 (€ million)

Fair Value reit-AG‘s share as of June 30, 2009



13

Fair Value reit-AG’s properties are located through-
out Germany, and the company has properties in 
almost all of the federal states. its real estate is 
primarily to be found in medium-sized cities and 
regional centers. Both by number of properties and 
the portfolio’s market value Fair Value has a highly 
diversified portfolio from a regional perspective. 

the company gains dual benefits from its portfolio‘s 
regional spread: Due to Fair Value’s presence in 
almost all parts of the country, negative regional 
developments have a relatively marginal impact on 
the company’s real estate portfolio. this is coupled 
with the fact that the majority of the properties 
are located in secondary locations. the real estate 
markets in these locations tend to react less volatile 
to economic fluctuations than in big cities, both in 
terms of rental performance and also the properties‘ 
values. As a result, Fair Value is able to record 
attractive rental returns with a comparatively low risk 
profile thanks to its portfolio structure.

Portfolio breakdown by sectors*

office 40.2 %

logistics 8.5 %

retail
45.6 %

other 5.8 %

* according to potential rent, rounded
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Ten largest tenants in % of proportionate contractual rent

June 30, 

2009

Sparkasse Südholstein 14.1 %

edeka Konzern 9.7 %

metro Group 9.6 %

Kaufland Gruppe 5.8 %

BBV Holding AG 5.5 %

Schweizerhof Hotel 4.5 %

Hpi Germany 2.9 %

ABB Grundbesitz GmbH 2.9 %

reWe Group 2.6 %

comdirect bank AG 2.5 %

other 39.9 %

total 100.0 %
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An unsere Aktionäre Konzern- Konzern- Konzern-Anhang Einzelobjektinformationen
 lagebericht abschluss  

Schleswig-
Holstein

33 Properties

21%

13 %

11%

3 %

Mecklenburg-
Western 
Pomerania

2 Properties

Saxony-
Anhalt

Thuringia

Bavaria

Saxony

Lower Saxony

North Rhine-
Westphalia

19 Properties

Rhineland-
Palatinate

Hesse

Baden-
Württemberg

Saarland

Brandenburg

Berlin
1 Property

8 %

4 Properties

6%

3 Properties

6%

2 Properties
4%

3 Properties0 %

1 Property

7%

6 Properties

5 %

3 Properties

3 Properties

15%

Kiel

Hanover

Schwerin

Potsdam

Dresden
Erfurt

Munich

Stuttgart

Saarbruecken

Mainz

Wiesbaden

Duesseldorf

Magdeburg

Hamburg

Bremen

portfolio split by region
(market value of € 244,6 million of Fair Value‘s proportionate portfolio as of December 31, 2008 
by federal state per June 30, 2009)
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Participations segment
in its participations segment, Fair Value reit-AG 
acquires both majority participations and also high 
minority participations. As a result of its participations 
of between 20 % and 75 %, the company can impact 
management of the closed-end real estate funds. 
Active asset management thus allows the potential 
which exists to increase value in the respective funds 
to be realized. At present, Fair Value reit-AG holds 
majority participations in five closed-end funds 
(subsidiaries). the properties which these funds hold 
have a total rental area of 112,655 m2. in addition, 
the company also participates in eight closed-end 
real estate funds with participations of between 
20 and 50 % (associated companies). these funds 
have a rental area of 301,003 m2. the portfolio of 
participations thus has a total rental area of  
413,658 m2.

Direct investments segment
At present, Fair Value reit-AG’s Direct investments 
segment comprises 32 properties with a total rental 
area of 42,948 m2. the properties, which are located 
in southern Schleswig-Holstein, are primarily used 
as bank branches (“Sparkasse portfolio”), the main 
tenant is Sparkasse Südholstein, a regional savings 
bank. Fair Value acquired these commercial properties 
back in December 2007 using the so-called “exit tax” 
privilege, thus effectively availing of its status as a 
reit. the “Sparkasse portfolio” had a total market 
value of around € 47.3 million as of December 31, 
2008. the proportion of properties held directly in the 
overall portfolio is to be further increased over the 
long term, thus further increasing the rental income 
accruing to the company each month.

investment criteria anD strateGy

Fair Value reit-AG’s investment strategy can be clear-
ly seen in the structure of its real estate portfolio: the 
company prefers to grow its portfolio by investing 
directly and indirectly in high-margin commercial 
properties in medium-sized locations. Based on this 
dual-pillar strategy, over the medium term Fair Value 
will thus drive the expansion of its business activities 
both via additional participating interests in specific 
closed-end real estate funds as well as via selective 
direct investments.

Fair Value intends to continue to keep a regional 
focus on medium-sized cities and regional centers, 
as these allow active returns to be linked to highly 
stable market values and rental growth. in addition, 
Fair Value will also make selective investments in 
conurbations – as was the case with Airport office ii 
in Düsseldorf, which has now been sold. in future, 
the company will focus its investment activities on 
logistics and office properties, in order to further opti-
mize its portfolio structure.

the German market for commercial real estate con-
tinues to offer opportunities. As shown in recent stu-
dies by the royal institution of Chartered Surveyors, 
expectations for the real estate market in Germany 
are significantly better than in the rest of europe. 
Both rents and property values are relatively stable 
in an international comparison. Fair Value reit-AG is 
thus well positioned for further growth, and will con-
tinue to consistently and resolutely pursue the course 
it has taken to date.

to our shareholders Group interim
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Business report

i. Business activities anD unDerlyinG  

cOnDitiOns

i. Overview of business activities and company 
structure

Fair Value reit-AG (hereinafter also referred to as  
Fair Value or the Fair Value Group) focuses on 
acquiring and managing commercial properties in 
Germany. its investment activities currently focus 
on office, retail and logistics premises in urban re-
gional centers. Fair Value reit-AG acts as the parent 
company for the Fair Value group. At present, the 
company holds participating interests in a total of 
13 closed-end real-estate funds, of which five are 
majority interests, and eight are minority interests. 
in the case of minority interests, the shareholding 
totals 25 % to 50 %. 

Fair Value‘s uSp is that – in addition to investing 
directly in real estate – it also acquires interests in 
closed-end real estate funds. participations can be 
acquired as non-cash acquisitions, i. e., by exchanging 
interests for shares of Fair Value, or interests can be 
bought against payment of a purchase price. this 
method of acquiring real estate is unique to date 
among the listed real estate companies in Germany. 
As a result, the company’s business model is based on 
two pillars: the segments „participations“ and „Direct 
investments“.

As of June 30, 2009, Fair Value reit-AG’s partici-
pations segment held participating interests in a 
broadly diversified fund portfolio with 48 properties 
and a total rental area of 413,658 m2. As of December 
31, 2008, the market value of these properties 
totaled around € 499 million (Fair Value’s share 
corresponded to around € 197 million on June 30, 
2009). 

in the Direct investments segment, since December 
2007 the company has owned a portfolio of 32 com-
mercial properties, mostly used as bank branches 

by Sparkasse Südholstein. the properties, located in 
Schleswig-Holstein, have a total rental space of  
42,948 m2. these properties had a total market value 
of around € 47 million as of December 31, 2008, based 
on individual valuations. 

As of June 30, 2009, the portfolio had a proportionate 
market value for Fair Value of around € 245 million. 
on the balance sheet date (June 30, 2009), 95 % of the 
portfolio had been let in terms of the proportionate 
potential rent of € 21 million. this is spread over 
property used for offices, retail, logistics and other 
uses. 

Fair Value reit-AG is independently managed by its 
managing Board, which has decades of experience in 
acquiring and managing commercial properties and 
participations in closed-end real estate funds. the 
five employees (including the managing Board) focus 
on the strategic management of the company and its 
participations as well as risk management.

the managing and Supervisory Boards work together 
closely. the Supervisory Board, which comprises 
three members, is included in all key decisions.

operating support for the company for accounting, 
property management and asset management has 
been outsourced to iC immobilien Group companies 
based in unterschleißheim near munich. these com-
panies have around 200 employees and the group 
manages an investment volume of more then  
€ 5 billion for private and institutional investors.
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companies will thus be forced to discontinue these 
activities and transform the hidden unemployment 
into an open one.

Sources: 
German Federal Labor Agency, Destatis – German Federal Statistics 
Office; DIW German Institute of Economic Research; HWWI Hamburg 
World Economic Institute

Real estate markets

rental activities on office rental markets continued 
to be characterized by a significant downturn in take 
up compared to the previous year’s figures. leasing 
activity is down by approximately 30 % year-on-year, 
with total results of around 1.1 million m2 in the six 
major office centers*. 

During the course of the second quarter, office space 
vacancies increased again and now total around  
7.4 million m² or with 9.4 % around 0.5 percentage 
points higher than at the end of 2008. this trend will 
increase further during the remainder of the year as a 
result of speculative new construction activities with 
simultaneous weak demand for space and potential 
reductions in space for new lettings.

As a result, there was a downturn in both top and 
average rents in the first six months of 2009. in 
addition, the gap between nominal and effective rent 
has increased further, the use of lease incentives is 
increasing.

the retail market, and top locations in particular, 
continues to be relatively unaffected by the economic 
crisis and results were solid in the first half of the 
year. there was also no significant change in rents 
in the specialist stores segment, despite the current 
downturn in retail revenues. the fact that food 
retailing is less affected by a downturn in revenues 
than other retail segments has had a positive effect on 
this segment.

ii. Underlying economic conditions and 
developments on the German real estate market 

Macroeconomic environment
After the slump in economic activity which 
commenced in the fall of last year, the situation 
appears to be stabilizing in the middle of the current 
year. Although several leading indicators signal that 
the downturn slump is bottoming out, insecurity 
about further developments remains high. However, 
more than stagnating developments cannot be 
expected for the remainder of the year, with the 
result that a year-on-year downturn of around 6 % 
is to be expected for real gross domestic product for 
2009 as a whole.

At the same time, inflation is at a very low level. in 
June, consumer prices increased by 0.3 % compared 
to the start of the year, and just 0.1 % year-on-year.  
initial estimates for July 2009 even show inflation of 
just -0.6 %. this is mostly due to the strong decrease 
in prices for heating oil and fuels, which reached 
their peak last July 2008.

to date, the collapse in production has hardly made 
any impact on unemployment figures. Compared to 
December 2008, in June 2009 unemployment was up 
by 308.000 persons. As a result, unemployment rate 
increased to a total of 8.1 %. the seasonal downturn 
in unemployment, which was lower this summer 
than in previous years, was not able to compensate 
for the increase in unemployment at the start of 
the year. However, this should not disguise the fact 
that the massive use of activities to reduce working 
hours (increases in short-time hours, reduction of 
overtime and taking flexitime accounts into negative 
figures) have also had a major effect on the impact 
of the crisis on the labor markets. However, this 
potential has now mostly been fully exploited, and 
is not economically feasible for companies over the 
long term. if the economy does not pick up again, 

* Berlin, Dusseldorf, Frankfurt/Main, Hamburg, Munich, Stuttgart
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When it comes to the market for logistics space, the 
strong decreases in production during the first half 
of 2009 have left significant marks in the capacity 
and employment plans of logistic service providers. 
these bear the main burden of adjustment caused 
by the current development. in the first half of 2009 
approximately 1.6 million m² of logistics space 
was turned over in Germany (leasing plus owner 
occupants), representing a decrease of 15% compared 
to previous year’s levels. in addition, the lion’s share 
of the logistics space turned over was generated by 
owner occupier developments, especially by occupiers 
in the retail business.

transaction volumes in the investment markets 
appear to be settling at the levels prior to the trans-
action hype. results totaled around € 1.9 billion in 
the second quarter (Q1: € 1.7 billion), with a total 
volume of just around € 3.7 billion being realized 
in the first half of the year 2009 (previous year: € 
12.2 billion). the seven largest investment markets* 
account for almost 47% (previous year: 36 %), which 
reflects the current aversion to risk among many 
investors. returns in core locations remained stable in 
the second quarter, and appear to have peaked after 
increasing slightly at the start of the year. We believe 
that there will be a further increase in investment 
activity, in particular in the institutional sector, over 
the remainder of the year in view of lower alternative 
returns. outside the core segment, however, the 
market is expected to continue to remain at a low 
level, which could offer interesting entry options with 
attractive returns for equity-rich investors.

Source: 
Jones Lang LaSalle; Kempers; CB Richard Ellis; DIW/BVL Federation of 
Logistics

ii. inFOrmatiOn On the real estate pOrtFOliO 

Fair Value Group‘s real estate portfolio is either 
directly owned by the parent company or is held by  
subsidiaries (participation of more than 50 %). in 
addition, the real estate held by associated companies 
(participating interest of less than 50 %) forms part 
of Fair Value’s portfolio. this portfolio structure 
impacts the accounting treatment in the consolidated 
balance sheet and the consolidated income state-
ment. the full consolidation of subsidiaries means 
that, according to iFrS accounting, the interests 
attributable to the minority shareholders are carried 
on the equity and liability side of the balance sheet. 
in Fair Value’s case, these are carried under liabilities.

participations in associated companies are carried at 
equity. that means that only the proportionate net 
assets due to Fair Value reit-AG are shown on the 
assets side of the balance sheet. the consolidated in-
come statement includes the proportionate current 
results from the associated companies in the result 
from participations.

the following table provides information on the real 
estate attributable to the group and to the associated 
companies. the right-hand section shows the 
annualized contractual rent as of June 30, 2009, and 
the market values as of December 31, 2008. in  
addition, the overview provides rental-related 
information, taking into account Fair Value reit-AG‘s 
respective participations as of June 30, 2009.

rental levels in the proportionate portfolio share of 
Fair Value were kept practically constant at 95.0 % of 
the respective proportionate potential rent (previous 
year: 95.6 %). on the balance sheet date, the 
weighted remaining term of the rental agreements 
was 6.5 years compared to 7.1 years in 2008. 

* Berlin, Dusseldorf, Frankfurt/Main, Hamburg, Cologne, Munich, 
Stuttgart
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Fair Value reit-AG‘s share

Short 
name

Direct investments and participations plot 
size 0)

total 
rental 

area 0) 6)

Annu-
alised 

con-
tractual 

rent 
June 30, 

 2009

market 
value  

Decem-
ber 31, 

2008 0), 1)

percen-
tage of 
partici-
pation 

June 30, 
2009

Annu-
alised 

con-
tractual 

rent  
June 30, 

2009

market 
value  

Decem-
ber 31, 

2008 
1), 2)

occu-
pancy 
level  

3), 5)

Average 
remai-

ning 
term of 

rental 
agree-
ments 

4), 5)

[m²] [m²]

[€ thou- 

sand]

[€ thou- 

sand] [ %]

[€ thou- 

sand]

[€ thou- 

sand] [ %] [years]

Direct investments          

Sparkasse portfolio 58,624 42,948 3,232 47,270 100.00 3,232 47,270 98.4 13.0

total direct investments 58,624 42,948 3,232 47,270 100.00 3,232 47,270 98.4 13.0

subsidiaries

iC07 iC Fonds & Co. Büropark teltow KG 5,324 9,731 420 7,500 75.73 318 5,680 59.9 2.4

iC03 iC Fonds & Co. Forum neuss KG 19,428 12,064 605 7,720 71.58 433 5,526 94.6 1.6

iC01 iC Fonds & Co. münchen-Karlsfeld KG 7,019 3,357 320 4,340 55.79 178 2,421 91.7 7.1

BBV06 BBV immobilien-Fonds nr. 6  

GmbH & Co. KG 97,232 72,457 4,794 54,770 54.92 2,633 30,078 89.8 4.7

BBV03 BBV immobilien-Fonds nr. 3  

GmbH & Co. KG 26,210 15,046 882 9,140 53.69 474 4,907 91.8 2.8

total subsidiaries 155,213 112,655 7,022 83,470 4,036 48,613 87.1 4.1

total group 213,837 155,602 10,254 130,740

associated companies

iC13 iC Fonds & Co. Gewerbeportfolio 

Deutschland 13. KG 22,357 21,834 2,545 23,600 49.86 1,269 11,767 94.0 5.2

BBV14 BBV immobilien-Fonds nr. 14  

GmbH & Co. KG 16,196 38,010 6,099 84,660 45.03 2,746 38,119 96.4 4.8

iC12 iC Fonds & Co. SchmidtBank-passage KG 4,226 8,380 535 7,760 40.22 215 3,121 80.2 2.7

BBV02 BBV immobilien-Fonds erlangen Gbr 6,350 2,770 231 1,770 38.94 90 689 100.0 3.0

iC15 iC Fonds & Co. Gewerbeobjekte 

Deutschland 15. KG 21,335 33,088 3,066 34,550 38.34 1,144 12,800 96.7 4.1

BBV10 BBV immobilien-Fonds nr. 10  

GmbH & Co. KG 177,231 96,213 10,682 122,780 38.31 4,093 47,042 97.6 5.0

iC10 iC Fonds & Co. rabensteincenter KG 11,203 9,981 695 9,180 26.14 182 2,400 91.5 2.9

BBV09 BBV immobilien-Fonds nr. 9  

GmbH & Co. KG 114,912 90,728 11,716 131,250 25.00 2,929 32,817 100.0 8.5

total associated companies 373,810 301,003 35,567 415,550 12,668 148,755 97.0 5.6

total proportionate portfolio 19,937 244,638 95.0 6.5

Explanations
0) Does not consider the respective participating interest
1) According to valuation by CB Richard Ellis GmbH, Berlin, December 31, 2008     
2) Proportionate market values attributable to Fair Value based on percentage of participations; in the case of IC15 the two-tier fund structure of the properties „Dres-

den“ and „Chemnitzpassage“ is taken into account
3) contractual rent/potential rent (potential rent = contractual rent + vacant space at standard market rent)    
4) Income-weighted as of March 31, 2009
5) (Sub) totals for rental level and average remaining term taking the respective percentage of participations into account
6) The reduction of lettable areas by a total of 544 m² compared to the list as of December 31, 2008, is due to space reductions at some properties due to market 

situations with subsequent letting effectively not rentable surfaces such as general surfaces etc. as well as changes of renting surfaces in the course of new 
measurements
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iii. Overall statement On the GrOup‘s ecOnOmic 

pOsitiOn anD analysis OF the Financial pOsitiOn 

anD results OF OperatiOns 

i. Overall statement on the group‘s economic 
position

in the first six months of 2009, operating business en-
joyed on-track growth both in the group and also at 
the associated companies. 

the occupancy level in total was stable at 95 % of 
potential rent. on balance sheet date the occupancy 
level for directly held properties increased to 98.4 % 
of the potential rent (previous year: 96.4 %). this 
means that it has been possible to continue the 
positive trend since taking over the Sparkasse 
portfolio in December 2007. the company has 
successively more than halved the vacancies which 
existed then.  

the rental level for the properties held by the sub-
sidiaries fell from 93.3 % last year to 87.1 %. However, 
compared to the figure at the end of 2008 of 86.6 %, 
this figure also shows slight progress. the changes in 
the vacancy rates at the subsidiaries primarily resulted 
from the premature termination of a general rental 
agreement against the inflow of a compensation 
payment for the office property in teltow.

rental levels at associated companies increased year- 
on-year from 96.5 % to 97.0 %, however this was 
slightly down on the 97.2 % recorded on December 
31, 2008. 

Capital market interest rates fell further in the first 
half of 2009. this has caused losses from the valuation 
of interest rate hedges (interest rate swaps) during 
the period under review. As a result, the reserve 
for changes in value increased by € 0.6 million to 

€ 5.1 million (December 31, 2008: € 4.6 million). 
At the same time, income from equity-accounted 
participations fell as a result of losses from the market 
valuation of interest rate swaps. this was reflected in 
income in the proportionate amount of € 0.2 million.

the comparison of the adjusted consolidated earnings 
to the previous year (see following table) highlights 
a different structure of extraordinary effects. partly 
this is due to an external market valuation of the 
properties in the middle of the year 2008. in 2009, 
however, changes in market values of the properties 
stem from the imputed reduction of so called 
overrents.

the extraordinary effects included in the consolidated 
net income amounted to € 1.1 million as of June 30, 
2009. of this total, 82% were related to real estate, 
while 18% had their origin in the valuation of interest  
rate swaps. in the previous year, extraordinary effects 
summed up to € 2.2 million (balanced), resulting from 
a valuation loss of the properties to the amount of 
€ 4 million and redemption gains and income from 
interest rate swaps of € 1.8 million.

on balance, adjusted consolidated earnings were 
only slightly below previous year’s figure of € 3.0 
million. At the same time, these adjusted earnings 
are higher than the forecast published in spring of 
2009 for iFrS consolidated earnings of € 4.2 to  
€ 4.5 million in fiscal year 2009 prior to market value 
changes.
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According to  
Consolidated  

income Statement

January 1 to June 30,

Adjustment for extrordinary factors Adjusted  
Consolidated  

income Statement

January 1 to June 30,Adjusted consolidated 
earnings

overrent reduction / 
market valuation

January 1 to June 30,

interest rate swaps / 
redemption gains

January 1 to June 30,

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

net rental result 3,960 5,323 3,960 5,323

General administrative 

expenses -1,283 -1,470 -1,283 -1,470

other operating income and 

expenses 52 70 52 70

earnings from sale of  
investment properties 0 0 0 0

Valuation result -94 -2,459 94 2,459 0 0

Operating income 2,635 1,464 94 2,459 2,729 3,923

income from participations 1,659 1,547 863 2,030 2,522 3,577

income from benificial  
corporate acquisition 13 0 13 0

minority interests -525 -949 -42 -476 -9 811 -576 -614

net interest expense -2,103 -1,273 204 -2,613 -1,899 -3,886

Financial result -2,628 -2,222 -42 -476 195 -1,802 -2,462 -4,500

consolidated net income 
(loss) 1,679 789 915 4,013 195 -1,802 2,789 3,000

ii. Earnings

in the first six months of 2009 the Fair Value Group 
recorded revenues (rental income including income 
from operating and incidental costs) of € 5.7 million 
(previous year: € 6.7 million). of this total, 68 % was 
recorded in the participations segment, and 32 % 
in the Direct investments segment. After deducting 
the real estate related operating expenses including 
leasehold payments totaling around € 1.7 million, the 
net rental result totals around € 4.0 million (previous 
year: € 5.3 million). 

Compared to the previous year, the net rental re-
sult thus fell by around € 1.4 million. 71% of this 
downturn is due to lower rental income of € 1 million. 
this relates to a balance of higher rental income 
from directly held properties and at four subsidiaries 
totaling € 0.2 million, which was offset by lower rental 
income in the same period at the subsidiary iC07 in 
the amount of € 1.2 million. this lower rental income 

is due to the premature termination of a general rental 
agreement against inflow of a compensation payment 
in the fourth quarter of 2008. in addition, 29 % of the 
downturn in the net rental result is due to higher real 
estate related expenses totaling € 0.3 million. this 
increase was due to higher energy costs and property 
taxes. 

General administrative expenses in the first half of 
the year totaled € 1.3 million, around 13 % lower 
than the previous year‘s figure of € 1.5 million. of 
this total, 75 % was due to overheads at the parent 
company, with the remaining 25 % attributable to 
general administrative costs at the subsidiaries.
net income from the equity accounted investments 
totaled € 1.6 million, up around 4 % compared to the 
previous year’s figure of € 1.55 million. this included 
expenses from the valuation of interest rate hedges 
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(swaps) totaling € 0.2 million and valuation losses 
from the reduction of overrents totaling € 0.9 million. 

taking the minority interest in the result of € 
0.5 million, marginal income from the beneficial 
acquisition of participations and the net interest 
expense totaling € 2.1 million into account, 
consolidated net income totalled € 1.7 million after 
the first six months of fiscal year 2009 (previous year: 
€ 0.8 million). this corresponds to basic earnings per 
share of € 0.18. 

iii. Financial position

During the period under review, the cash flow from 
operating activities (so-called funds from operations 
or FFo) amounted to € 2.1 million (previous year: 
€ 1.3 million) or € 0.22 per share (previous year: € 
0.14). in order to calculate this indicator, the non- 
cash income and expense were added to or 
deducted from the consolidated net income (see the 
consolidated cash flow statement).

the net cash used in operating activities totaled  
€ 1.3 million (previous year: net cash provided 
totaling € 4 million) and was mostly due to a 
payment of the VAt due in the amount of € 3.6 
million. this payment was due to the compensation 
payment received at the subsidiary iC 07 in 
December 2008. During the first half of 2009, cash 
and cash equivalents fell by € 6.3 million to € 7.7 
million, taking investments in property, plant and 
equipment and the repayment of bank loans into 
account (June 30, 2008: € 4.3 million).

iv. Net assets

Fair Value’s consolidated total assets amounted to  
€ 190.7 million on June 30, 2009 (December 31, 2008: 
€ 198.2 million).

non-current assets account for the bulk of this total 
at 95 % or € 181 million. Around € 131 million is due 
to Fair Value reit-AG’s directly held properties and 
its subsidiaries’ properties. A further € 48.3 million is 
due to the net assets of associated companies (equity-
accounted participations). in addition, non-current 
assets include a fixed-term deposit of € 2.3 million 
which is pledged as security.

During the first six months of 2009, current assets fell 
by € 7.4 million to € 9.3 million. of this reduction, € 
3.7 million is due in each case to the redemption of  
liabilities to banks and the settlement of VAt 
liabilities.

59% of assets were financed with liabilities (€ 112.8 
million) and 41 % were equity financed (€ 77.9 mil- 
lion). it must be noted that minority interests in 
subsidiaries (€ 16.7 million) are carried under 
liabilities according to iFrS. taking into account these 
minority interests, the equity ratio totaled 50 % of 
total assets or 52.9 % of immovable assets according 
to Section 15 of the reitG.

the group‘s financial liabilities totaled € 89.5 million 
or 47 % of total assets on the balance sheet date. of 
this total 94 % are longterm and 6 % or € 5.2 million 
are due within one year.
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Fair Value reit-AG’s equity or net asset value (nAV) 
on the balance sheet date totaled € 77.9 taking the 
reserve for changes in value into account (hedge 
accounting for interest rate hedges) totaling € -5.1 
million (December 31, 2008: € 76.8 million). As a 
result, the nAV per share on June 30, 2009 totaled € 
8.28 compared to € 8.16 at the end of fiscal year 2008. 

t€

June  

30,  

2009

December  

31,  

2008

Fair market values – real estate 130,720 130,740

equity-accounted investments 48,301 48,443

other assets less other liabilities 6,187 13,150

minority interests -16,748 -16,505

Financial liabilities -89,518 -94,257

other liabilities -1,047 -4,784

net asset value 77,895 76,787 

net asset value per share* (in €) 8.28 8.16 

* based on 9,406,882 shares in circulation

 
iv. relateD parties

Companies in the iC immobilien Group which hold 
a total interest of 18.09 % in Fair Value reit-AG, 
provide asset management, property management 
and corporate services for the group and its associated 
companies. there are other service agreements at a 
subsidiary and associated company level. Details of 
these relationships and of the relationships with other 
related parties can be found in Fair Value reit-AG’s 
2008 annual report on pages 90 to 94. please refer to 
note 14 to the consolidated financial statements with 
regard to receivables and liabilities on the balance 
sheet date.

no transactions were concluded with the Supervisory 
Board, managing Board and their close relatives in the 
first half of 2009.
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report on events after the balance
sheet date

the company agreed a two-year extension of what 
had previously been current financial liabilities 
through to July 31, 2011 on a reduced basis with the 
financing bank. this loan had a value of € 9.8 million 
on the balance sheet date. A further repayment of  
€ 2.3 million at the expense of financial assets was 
made after the balance sheet date, taking the total to 
€ 7.5 million. in return, the bank issued a guarantee 
in the amount of € 2.3 million, which was provided to 
the seller of the Sparkasse portfolio in exchange for 
the fixed-term deposit pledged as collateral for the 
possible loss of the company’s reit status. 

risk report

Fair Value is exposed to various risks as a result of 
its business activities. in addition to economic crisis, 
these are mostly rental risks, risks of rental default, 
interest rate risks and liquidity risks. the company’s 
risk management and general risks are detailed in 
Fair Value reit-AG‘s 2008 annual report on pages 42 
to 45.

As the forecasts for global economic growth continued 
to fall in the first six months, at present it cannot be 
ruled out that the valuation of the company’s real 
estate on December 31, 2009 will lead to further not 
liquidity-related valuation losses. this would have 
a negative impact on Fair Value reit-AG’s company 
profits.

the continued reduction in interest rates also bears 
the risk of losses from financial derivatives, however, 
these don‘t have an effect on liquidity.

As a result of the strong reductions in inflation in the 
first six months of 2009, there is the risk that index-
dependent rents may only increase at a later date or 
to a lesser extent.

taking into account the financing for the 
participation, which has been extended by two 
years, cash and cash equivalents and the cash flow 
from operating activities are sufficient to pay all 
liabilities when they are due for the coming twelve 
months. Despite the continuing weak economy, the 
managing Board does not believe that risks will occur 
in fiscal year 2009 that could endanger the continued 
existence of Fair Value reit-AG.
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risk report and forecast   

As a result of the on-track growth in the first six 
months of 2009, the managing Board has confirmed 
its forecast for 2009 as a whole. this forecast is for 
Fair Value reit-AG to record consolidated earnings 
(iFrS) of € 4.2 million to € 4.5 million – prior to the 
consideration of changes in the market value of real 
estate and interest rate derivatives. 

the broadly diversified portfolio of existing pro-
perties, which has an income-based rental level of 
95 % of the proportionate potential rent due to Fair 
Value, the solid equity and liquidity basis as well 
as the financial liabilities secured long-term are 
advantageous conditions for the company’s further 
growth. However, additional factors are of critical 
importance for a listed company such as Fair Value 
reit-AG in order to promote the company at the 
capital market.

one of these factors is Fair Value’s ability to pay 
dividends even if sales-related additional income do 
not materialize. As a result, the managing Board is 
thus focusing on a further, perceptible reduction in 
costs in the group including its associated companies, 
with the aim of achieving a sustainable ability to 
pay dividends from the existing portfolio for 2010 
onwards.

An additional factor from the capital market’s 
perspective is Fair Value reit-AG’s so far low market 
capitalization. this is due to the fact that the shares 
are trading at a large discount on their nAV. An 
increasing recovery on the capital markets and the 
prospects of future dividends should, however, 
lead to a successive reduction of this discount. the 
currently low market capitalization is also caused 
by the size of the real estate portfolio and the low 
investment volume compared to international reit-
companies. therefore the main goal is to further 
expand the real estate portfolio within the coming 
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years, thus using existing structures as cost efficient 
as possible. As a result, we can enhance our earnings 
strength and thereby increase the potential for 
dividend payments. 

in order to expand the portfolio additional equity 
is crucial, which can be raised via cash or non-cash 
capital increases. However, a key requirement for 
any such activity is a positive environment on the 
capital markets. the most recent recovery on the 
capital markets could point towards the stock markets 
stabilizing further. in the best interest of both the 
company and its shareholders, the  managing Board 
every will determinately use arising opportunities 
that result in further growth of Fair Value.
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consolidated interim financial statements
January 1 to June 30, 2009
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note June 30, December 31,

€ thousand no. 2009 2008

assets

non-current assets

intangible assets 5 2 

property, plant and equipment 17 22 

investment property 5 130,720 130,740 

equity-accounted investments 6 48,301 48,443 

Financial assets 7 2,321 2,319 

total non-current assets 181,364 181,526 

current assets

trade receivables 985 1,502 

other receivables and assets 624 1,176 

Cash and cash equivalents 7,700 14,039 

total current assets 9,309 16,717 

total assets 190,673 198,243 

consolidated Balance sheet
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note June 30, December 31,

€ thousand no. 2009 2008

equity & liabilities

equity

Subscribed capital 47,034 47,034 

Share premium 46,167 46,167 

reserve for changes in value 8 (5,146) (4,575)

retained earnings (10,160) (11,839)

total equity 3 77,895 76,787 

non-current liabilities

minority interests 16,748 16,505 

Financial liabilities 9 84,324 78,352 

Derivative financial instruments 4,665 4,217 

other liabilities 279 279 

total non-current liabilities 106,016 99,353 

current liabilities

provisions 167 334 

Financial liabilities 9 5,194 15,905 

trade payables 633 1,359 

other liabilities 10 768 4,505 

total current liabilities 6,762 22,103 

total shareholders‘ equity and liabilities 190,673 198,243 
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consolidated income statement

note January 1 to June 30, April 1 to June 30, January 1 to march 31, 

€ thousand no. 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

rental income 5,134 6,126 2,569 3,179 2,565 2,947 

income from operating and incidental 
costs 

 
545 

 
596 

 
273 

 
216 

 
272 

 
380 

leasehold payments (118) (117) (61) (60) (57) (57)

real estate-related operating expenses (1,601) (1,282) (675) (772) (926) (510)

net rental result 3,960 5,323 2,106 2,563 1,854 2,760 

General administrative expenses 11 (1,283) (1,470) (712) (856) (571) (614)

Other operating income and  
expenses 

 
52 

 
70 

 
53

 
58 

 
(1)

 
12 

Valuation gains 0 790 0 790 0 0 

Valuation losses (94) (3,249) (84) (2,954) (10) (295)

valuation result 5 (94) (2,459) (84) (2,164) (10) (295)

Operating result 2,635 1,464 1,363 (399) 1,272 1,863 

income from participations 6 1,659 1,547 1,159 1,128 500 419 

income from beneficial acquisition of 
participation

 
13 

 
0 

 
13 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

minority interest in the result (525) (949) (321) (699) (204) (250)

net interest expense 12 (2,103) (1,273) (961) 411 (1,142) (1,684)

Financial result (2,615) (2,222) (1,269) (288) (1,346) (1,934)

consolidated net income 4 1,679 789 1,253 441 426 348 

earnings per share in €  
(basic/diluted) 

 
0.18

 
0.08

 
0.13

 
0.05

 
0.05

 
0.04
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€ thousand

Shares 
in

circulation

Subscri-
bed 

capital
Share 

premium

reserve for 
changes in 

value
retained 
earnings total

Balance at January 1, 2008 9,406,882 47,034 46,167 0 1,462 94,663 

Consolidated net income 0 0 0 0 789 789 

Balance at June 30, 2008 9,406,882 47,034 46,167 0 2,251 95,452 

Balance at January 1, 2009 9,406,882 47,034 46,167 (4,575) (11,839) 76,787 

Change from cash flow hedge 0 0 0 (427) 0 (427)

of which attributable to minority interests 0 0 0 57 0 57 

Change from cash flow hedges for  
associated companies 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
(201)

 
0 

 
(201)

Consolidated net income 0 0 0 0 1,679 1,679 

Balance at June 30, 2009 9,406,882 47,034 46,167 (5,146) (10,160) 77,895 

statement of changes in consolidated equity

to our shareholders Group interim
management report

Consolidated
financial statements

real estate portfolio
in detail

Glossary



34

January 1 to June 30, 

€ thousand 2009 2008

Consolidated net income 1,679 789 

Amortization of intangible assets and depreciation of property, plant and equipment 5 5 

Valuation result 94 2,459 

income from equity-accounted investments (1,659) (1,547)

Withdrawals from equity-accounted investments 1,637 738 

income from beneficial acquisition of participation (13) 0 

minority interest in the result 525 949 

Disbursement to minority interests (217) (341)

income from restructuring a financial liability 0 (1,469)

result from the valuation of derivative financial instruments 21 (286)

Funds from operations 2,072 1,297 

Change in assets, equity and liabilities

(increase)/decrease in trade receivables 517 401 

(increase)/decrease in other liabilities 582 3,039 

(Decrease)/increase in provisions (167) (38)

(Decrease)/increase in trade payables (726) (284)

(Decrease)/increase in other liabilities (3,745) (409)

cash Flow from operating activities (1,467) 4,006 

payments for the purchase of interests in associated companies (56) (10)

income from the sale of subsidiaries (BBV 08) 0 4,705 

investments in investment property/property under construction (74) (11,972)

investments in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (3) 0 

cash Flow from investment activities (133) (7,277)

receipts from financial liabilities 0 39,546 

repayment of financial liablities (4,739) (37,342)

cash Flow from financing activities (4,739) 2,204 

net change in cash and cash equivalents (6,339) (1,067)

Cash and cash equivalents – start of period 14,039 5,381 

cash and cash equivalents – end of period 7,700 4,314 

consolidated cash flow statement
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notes

(1) General inFOrmatiOn On the cOmpany

After being entered as an Aktiengesellschaft on July 
12, 2007, Fair Value reit-AG has been listed on the 
stock exchange since november 16, 2007. it became a 
reit on December 6, 2007.

As a result of its participation in thirteen closed-
end real estate funds, the company must prepare 
consolidated financial statements. 

(2) accOuntinG anD valuatiOn pOlicies

Principles of preparation – the consolidated interim 
financial statements have been prepared based on 
international Financial reporting Standards (iFrS), 
taking iAS 34 „interim Financial reporting“ into 
account.

investment properties and financial derivatives 
are measured at their fair values, participations in 
associated companies are equity-accounted. All other 
measurements are based on cost.

Consolidation – the consolidated financial statements 
include all subsidiaries. the group of consolidated 
companies has not changed compared to December 
31, 2008.

Accounting and valuation policies – Fair Value reit-
AG has implemented all of the accounting standards 
for which application was mandatory from fiscal year 
2009. these are mostly iAS 1 on the presentation of 
financial statements, iAS 23 on the capitalization of 
borrowing costs and iFrS 8 on segment reporting. 

iAS 1 (presentation of Financial Statements: a revised 
presentation) includes new regulations for the 
presentation of the financial statements. Application 
of the new standard is mandatory for fiscal years 
beginning on or after January 1, 2009. this new 
standard has resulted in additions to the presentation 
of the profits in a “Statement of income and expenses 
included in consolidated equity“. 
 

the revised iAS 23 (Borrowing Costs) rules out the 
option of carrying borrowing costs to reduce profits, 
and demands that borrowing costs that are directly 
connected with the acquisition or manufacture of so-
called qualifying assets are to be capitalized as part 
of the costs of these assets if certain conditions are 
met. use of the revised iAS 23 has been binding since 
January 1, 2009. this revision has not had any impact, 
as there were no qualifying assets during the period 
under review.

Comparable figures – the comparable figures in the 
income statement and the cash flow statement are for 
the period from January 1 to June 30, 2008. 
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(3) cOnsOliDateD assets anD liaBilities

Fair Value reit-AG iC 01 iC 03 iC 07

€ thousand 30.06.09 31.12.08 30.06.09 31.12.08 30.06.09 31.12.08 30.06.09 31.12.08

intangible assets 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

property, plant and 
equipment 17 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 

investment property 47,270 47,270 4,340 4,340 7,720 7,720 7,500 7,500 

participation in  
subsidiaries 27,909 27,909 0 0 0 0 0 0 

equity-accounted 
investments 50,054 50,177 0 0 0 0 0 0 

other assets 2,321 2,319 0 0 0 0 0 0 

trade receivables 270 272 150 139 85 71 32 170 

other receivables  
and assets 525 1,104 0 1 10 8 40 3 

Cash and cash  
equivalents 1,941 5,411 156 174 75 67 2,993 5,996 

minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

provisions (103) (253) (14) (14) (15) (13) (15) (13)

Financial liabilities (43,150) (47,143) (1,949) (1,962) (3,667) (3,700) (3,750) (4,086)

Derivative financial 
instruments (3,743) (3,442) 0 0 0 0 0 0 

trade payables (374) (830) (11) (30) (11) (39) (104) (10)

other liabilities (161) (797) (59) (75) (61) (61) (42) (2,948)

net assets 82,781 82,021 2,613 2,573 4,136 4,053 6,654 6,612 
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BBV 03 BBV 06 Consolidation total

€ thousand 30.06.09 31.12.08 30.06.09 31.12.08 30.06.09 31.12.08 30.06.09 31.12.08

intangible assets 5 2 

property, plant and 
equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 22 

investment property 9,140 9,140 54,750 54,770 0 0 130,720 130,740 

participation in  
subsidiaries 0 0 0 0 (27,909) (27,909) 0 0 

equity-accounted 
investments 0 0 0 0 (1,753) (1,734) 48,301 48,443 

other assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,321 2,319 

trade receivables 39 106 409 744 0 0 985 1,502 

other receivables  
and assets 12 6 189 257 (152) (203) 624 1,176 

Cash and cash  
equivalents 1,096 1,319 1,439 1,072 0 0 7,700 14,039 

minority interests 0 0 0 0 (16,748) (16,505) (16,748) (16,505)

provisions (7) (15) (13) (26) 0 0 (167) (334)

Financial liabilities 0 0 (37,152) (37,540) 150 174 (89,518) (94,257)

Derivative financial 
instruments 0 0 (922) (775) 0 0 (4,665) (4,217)

trade payables (19) (10) (114) (440) 0 0 (633) (1,359)

other liabilities (49) (171) (677) (735) 2 3 (1,047) (4,784)

net assets 10,212 10,375 17,909 17,327 (46,410) (46,174) 77,895 76,787 
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(4) incOme OF the GrOup

Fair Value reit-AG iC 01 iC 03 iC 07

€ thousand 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

rental income 1,609 1,554 167 161 295 272 226 1,412 

income from  
operating and  
incidental costs 200 193 36 31 93 86 54 33 

leasehold payments 0 0 0 0 

real estate-related 
operating expenses (381) (233) (72) (49) (188) (124) (155) (44)

net rental income 1,428 1,514 131 143 200 234 125 1,401 

General adminis-
trative expenses (957) (1,032) (15) (13) (17) (15) (16) (81)

other operating  
expenses and income
(balance) 13 89 0 0 2 0 9 0 

Valuation gains 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Valuation losses 0 (1,155) 0 (144) 0 (220) 0 (400)

Valuation result 
(balance) 0 (1,155) 0 (144) 0 (220) 0 (400)

Operating result 484 (584) 116 (14) 185 (1) 118 920 

income from  
equity-accounted  
investments 1,490 112 0 0 0 0 0 0 

other result from 
participations 250 140 0 0 0 0 0 0 

income from  
participations 1,740 252 0 0 0 0 0 0 

income from  
beneficial acquisition 
of participation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

minority interest in 
the result 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

other interest  
expense (1,166) (1,548) (50) (44) (102) (114) (72) (421)

Valuation of  
derivatives recognized 
through profit and 
loss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

net interest expense (1,166) (1,548) (50) (44) (102) (114) (72) (421)

Financial result (1,166) (1,548) (50) (44) (102) (114) (72) (421)

consolidated net 
income/loss 1,058 (1,880) 66 (58) 83 (115) 46 499 

Fair Value reit-AG‘s 
share 1,058 (1,880) 37 (32) 60 (78) 35 450 
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BBV 03 BBV 06 Consolidation total

€ thousand 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

rental income 441 452 2,396 2,275 0 0 5,134 6,126 

income from  
operating and  
incidental costs 64 62 98 191 0 0 545 596 

leasehold payments 0 (118) (117) 0 0 (118) (117)

real estate-related 
operating expenses (127) (88) (678) (744) 0 0 (1,601) (1,282)

net rental income 378 426 1,698 1,605 0 0 3,960 5,323 

General adminis-
trative expenses (87) (119) (191) (210) 0 0 (1,283) (1,470)

other operating  
expenses and income
(balance) 4 (20) 24 1 0 0 52 70 

Valuation gains 0 20 0 770 0 0 0 790 

Valuation losses 0 (410) (94) (920) 0 0 (94) (3,249)

Valuation result 
(balance) 0 (390) (94) (150) 0 0 (94) (2,459)

Operating result 295 (103) 1,437 1,246 0 0 2,635 1,464 

income from  
equity-accounted  
investments 0 0 0 0 169 1,435 1,659 1,547 

other result from 
participations 0 0 0 0 (250) (140) 0 0 

income from  
participations 0 0 0 0 (81) 1,295 1,659 1,547 

income from  
beneficial acquisition 
of participation 0 0 0 0 13 0 13 0 

minority interest in 
the result 0 0 0 0 (525) (949) (525) (949)

other interest  
expense 8 22 (700) (1,595) 0 2,141 (2,082) (1,559)

Valuation of  
derivatives recognized 
through profit and 
loss 0 0 (21) 286 0 0 (21) 286 

net interest expense 8 22 (721) (1,309) 0 2,141 (2,103) (1,273)

Financial result 8 22 (721) (1,309) (512) 1,192 (2,615) (2,222)

consolidated net 
income/loss 303 (81) 716 (63) (593) 2,487 1,679 789 

Fair Value reit-AG‘s 
share 163 (44) 394 1,078 (68) 1,295 1,679 789 
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(5) investment prOperty

€ thousand

Direct

investments participations total

acquisition costs   

Balance at January 1, 2009 51,832 104,605 156,437 

Additions (subsequent acquisition costs) 0 74 74 

Balance at June 30, 2009 51,832 104,679 156,511 

changes in value

Balance at January 1, 2009 (4,562) (21,135) (25,697)

lowering of valuations 0 (94) (94)

Balance at June 30, 2009 (4,562) (21,229) (25,791)

Fair values

Balance at January 1, 2009 47,270 83,470 130,740 

Balance at June 30, 2009 47,270 83,450 130,720 

the values identified by CB richard ellis GmbH, 
Berlin, on December 1, 2008, less any “overrents” 
were used as the fair values of the investment 
properties. please refer to the comments and 
information on pages 66 in the 2008 annual report 
with regard to the assumptions on which the DCF 
method is based.
 
of the lower valuation (valuation loss) of € 94 
thousand, € 20 thousand is due to the removal of 
the advantage from a rental agreement which was 
concluded at rent which is higher than the current 
market level (so-called overrent) which was identified 
via the company’s own estimates. in addition, con-
version costs for the property in Hanover (BBV 06) of 
€ 74 thousand were written off immediately.
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(6) equity-accOunteD investments

€ thousand iC 10 iC 12 iC 13 iC 15 BBV 02 BBV 09 BBV 10 BBV 14 total

Balance at January 1, 2009 0 2,297 853 5,106 105 10,888 16,370 12,824 48,443 

Additions  
(subsequent acquisition costs) 0 0 0 0 0 37 0 0 37 

Withdrawals 0 0 0 (146) 0 (510) (726) (255) (1,637)

reserve for changes in value 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

proportion of earnings 0 47 67 110 6 326 707 396 1,659 

loss from cash flow hedge 0 0 0 0 0 0 (201) 0 (201)

Balance at June 30, 2009 0 2,344 920 5,070 111 10,741 16,150 12,965 48,301 

this relates to participations where a participation 
of between 20 % and 50 % is held in each case. the 
decrease in this item compared to December 31, 
2008 by € 142 thousand comprises the acquisition 
of interests totaling € 37 thousand and the 
proportionate earnings due to Fair Value for these 
companies for the period under review in the amount 
of € 1,659 thousand less the proportionate change 
in the reserve for changes in value which was taken 
directly to equity totaling € 201 thousand and the 
disbursements  / withdrawals in the first half of the 
year totaling € 1,637 thousand including retained 
withholding tax and solidarity surcharge.
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these companies’ assets and liabilities were as follows:

iC 10 * iC 12 iC 13

iC 15  

(consolidated) BBV 02

€ thousand 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

property, plant and 
equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 85 0 0 

investment property 9,180 9,180 7,760 7,760 23,250 23,600 34,440 34,550 1,740 1,770 

trade receivables 103 78 134 228 34 40 48 52 24 19 

other receivables  
and assets 14 5 9 4 59 35 112 108 3 3 

Cash and cash  
equivalents 141 274 896 737 1,520 1,281 4,919 5,119 137 217 

provisions (9) (13) (14) (15) (18) (16) (38) (30) (1) 0 

Financial liabilities (7,601) (7,666) (2,357) (2,386) (21,494) (21,730) (23,557) (23,970) (1,371) (1,395)

Derivative financial 
instruments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

trade payables (21) (46) (36) (47) (43) (57) (107) (30) (17) (117)

other liabilities (1,965) (1,904) (30) (36) (48) (28) (556) (528) (60) (56)

net assets (158) (92) 6,362 6,245 3,260 3,125 15,261 15,356 455 441 

Fair Value reit-AG‘s 
share 0 0 2,344 2,297 920 853 5,070 5,106 111 105

* Other liabilities contain special contribution from individual limited partners of € 1.800 thousand.
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BBV 09 BBV 10 BBV 14 total

€ thousand 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

property, plant and 
equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 85 

investment property 130,180 131,250 122,360 122,780 84,470 84,660 413,380 415,550 

trade receivables 202 120 257 290 498 148 1,300 975 

other receivables  
and assets 369 345 63 6 540 841 1,169 1,347 

Cash and cash  
equivalents 6,489 7,016 5,478 6,283 1,866 2,309 21,446 23,236 

provisions (22) (23) (13) (26) (16) (32) (131) (155)

Financial liabilities (76,920) (78,633) (75,097) (76,432) (52,263) (53,067) (260,660) (265,279)

Derivative financial 
instruments (10,428) (9,810) (4,390) (3,794) 0 0 (14,818) (13,604)

trade payables (139) (349) (207) (107) (318) (368) (888) (1,121)

other liabilities (1,405) (868) (229) (203) (212) (239) (4,505) (3,862)

net assets 48,326 49,048 48,222 48,797 34,565 34,252 156,293 157,172 

Fair Value reit-AG‘s 
share 10,741 10,888 16,150 16,370 12,965 12,824 48,301 48,443
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the income situation for the equity-accounted investments for the period under review was as follows:

iC 10 iC 12 iC 13 iC 15 BBV 02

€ thousand 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

rental income 351 347 266 298 1,274 1,490 1,550 1,704 115 36 

income from  
operating and  
incidental costs 138 156 121 160 171 145 139 246 15 13 

real estate-related 
operating expenses (244) (222) (195) (217) (305) (274) (305) (278) (50) (48)

net rental income 245 281 192 241 1,140 1,361 1,384 1,672 80 1 

General administra-
tive expenses (13) (14) (20) (19) (61) (61) (87) (72) (15) (11)

other operating 
expenses and income 
(balance) 0 0 0 0 5 0 10 (5) 16 1 

Valuation gains 0 0 0 0 0 110 0 80 0 78 

Valuation losses 0 (110) 0 (181) (350) (1,060) (421) (1,764) (30) 0 

Valuation result 
(balance) 0 (110) 0 (181) (350) (950) (421) (1,684) (30) 78 

Operating result 232 157 172 41 734 350 886 (89) 51 69 

other interest  
expenses (226) (227) (55) (55) (599) (663) (600) (873) (36) (36)

Valuation of  
derivative financial 
instruments
recognized in income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

net interest expense (226) (227) (55) (55) (599) (663) (600) (873) (36) (36)

consolidated net 
profit/loss 6 (70) 117 (14) 135 (313) 286 (962) 15 33 

reversal of difference 
from market
valuation of financial 
liabilities as of
September 30, 2007 0 (8) 0 2 0 50 0 163 0 3 

economic result 6 (78) 117 (12) 135 (263) 286 (799) 15 36 

Fair Value reit-AG‘s 
share 0 (20) 47 1 67 (125) 110 (306) 6 14 

of the total valuation loss of € 2,481 thousand, € 
2,170 is due to the removal of the advantage from 
several existing rental agreements which were 
concluded at rent which is higher than the current 
market level (so-called overrents) which was identified 
via the company’s own calculations. in addition, 

conversion costs for the properties in Quickborn 
(iC15) totaling € 106 thousand and Dresden (iC15) 
totaling € 205 thousand were written off immediately. 
in the previous year the valuation result of € -5,041 
thousand was based on an external market valuation 
of the properties as of June 30, 2008. 
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BBV 09 BBV 10 BBV 14 total

€ thousand 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

rental income 5,960 5,849 5,437 5,155 3,073 3,021 18,026 17,900 

income from  
operating and  
incidental costs 136 115 356 324 733 694 1,809 1,853 

real estate-related 
operating expenses (361) (398) (992) (818) (1,156) (1,690) (3,608) (3,945)

net rental income 5,735 5,566 4,801 4,661 2,650 2,025 16,227 15,808 

General administra-
tive expenses (234) (230) (219) (225) (269) (239) (918) (871)

other operating 
expenses and income 
(balance) 0 1 0 (9) 16 (2) 47 (14)

Valuation gains 0 800 0 206 0 0 0 1,274 

Valuation losses (1,070) (1,100) (420) (1,510) (190) (590) (2,481) (6,315)

Valuation result 
(balance) (1,070) (300) (420) (1,304) (190) (590) (2,481) (5,041)

Operating result 4,431 5,037 4,162 3,123 2,207 1,194 12,875 9,882 

other interest  
expenses (2,503) (2,097) (2,245) (2,125) (1,327) (1,526) (7,591) (7,602)

Valuation of  
derivative financial 
instruments
recognized in income (618) 1,662 (72) 1,158 0 0 (690) 2,820 

net interest expense (3,121) (435) (2,317) (967) (1,327) (1,526) (8,281) (4,782)

consolidated net 
profit/loss 1,310 4,602 1,845 2,156 880 (332) 4,594 5,100 

reversal of difference 
from market
valuation of financial 
liabilities as of
September 30, 2007 0 258 0 27 0 192 0 687 

economic result 1,310 4,860 1,845 2,183 880 (140) 4,594 5,787 

Fair Value reit-AG‘s 
share 326 1,212 707 834 396 (63) 1,659 1,547 

the reversal of the difference from the market 
valuation of financial liabilities as of September 30, 
2007 is carried under other interest expense from 
fiscal year 2009, the previous year has been adjusted.
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(7) Financial assets

A bank balance of € 2,300 thousand has been 
pledged to indemnify against claims of the sale of 
the Sparkasse portfolio does not receive benefits 
under the German reit Act within four years of the 
contract being concluded (october 6, 2007). interest 
as of June 30, 2009, was 1.0 % p.a.. 

(8) reserve FOr chanGes in value

the reserve for changes in value takes changes in 
the value of interest rate hedges directly to equity 
if these fulfill the conditions for hedge accounting. 
During the period under review, the changes in 
value totaled € 427 thousand, of this total minority 
interests of more than € 57 thousand were deducted. 
in addition, this reserve includes changes totaling  
€ 201 thousand in equity-accounted participations 
to the extent that these result from cash flow hedges 
from associated companies.

(9) Financial liaBilities

non-current and current financial liabilities 
totaling € 89,518 thousand fell by € 4,739 thousand 
compared to December 31, 2008. this amount 
comprises scheduled repayments totaling € 1,086 
thousand and extraordinary repayments at Fair Value 
totaling € 3,653 thousand.

(10) Other liaBilities

the reduction is mostly due to the payment of value 
added tax liabilities.

(11) General aDministrative expenses

January 1  

to June 30,

€ thousand 2009 2008

Fund management and trustee fees 200 308 

remunerations for Supervisory 
Board,Advisory Council, General 
partner 46 37 

legal and consulting costs 90 167 

Audit expenses 102 124 

Valuations 124 147 

Stock market listing, general  
meeting and events 136 118 

personnel expenses 340 387 

office costs 37 45 

travel and vehicle expenses 33 41 

non-deductible VAt 101 42 

other 74 54 

 1,283  1,470  

of the general administrative costs, € 326 thousand 
(25.4 %) are due to the subsidiaries and € 957 
thousand (74.6 %) are due to Fair Value reit-AG.
 

(12) net interest expense

January 1  

to June 30,

€ thousand 2009 2008

interest income 111 452 

interest income due to   
refinancing BBV06 0 1,469 

Valuation of derivative  
financial instruments (21) 286 

other interest expense (2,193) (3,480)

(2,103) (1,273)

net interest includes expenses from the change in the 
fair value of derivative financial instruments (interest 
rate hedges) totaling € 21 thousand. of this total, € 9 
thousand is due to minority interests in subsidiaries.
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(13) seGment revenues anD results

January 1  

to June 30,

€ thousand 2009 2008

segment revenues

Direct investments 1,809 1,747 

participations 3,870 4,975 

 5,679 6,722 

segment results

Direct investments 1,259 273 

participations 2,151 2,048 

3,410 2,321 

income from equity-accounted 
participations 1,659 1,547 

income from beneficial  
acquisition of participation 13 0 

Central administrative expenses (775) (857)

other investment result 0 0 

minority interest in the result (525) (949)

net interest expense (2,103) (1,273)

consolidated earnings 1,679 789 

(14) relateD parties

 

 

€ thousand

June 30, 

2009

Decem-

ber 31, 

2008

receivables

other 41 74

liabilities  

liabilities from loans 0 (115)

liabilities from services (18) (237)

other 0 (15)

23 (293)

nO auDitOr‘s review

this report was not audited within the meaning 
of Section 317 of the Handelsgesetzbuch (German 
GAAp) or subject to an audit review by an auditor 
and thus does not include an auditor‘s opinion.

DeclaratiOn cOncerninG the German cOrpOrate 

GOvernance cODe

the current declarations by Fair Value reit-AG’s 
managing and Supervisory Boards according to 
Section 161 of the AktG on the German Corporate 
Governance Code (version dated June 6, 2008) have 
been made permanently accessible on the company’s 
Web site.

DeclaratiOn By the leGal representatives

to the best of our knowledge, we declare that, 
according to the principles of proper consolidated 
reporting applied, the unaudited consolidated 
financial statements provide a true and fair view of 
the Group‘s net assets, financial position and results 
of operations, that the group interim management 
report presents the Group‘s business including the 
results and the Group‘s position such as to provide a 
true and fair view and that the major opportunities 
and risks of the Group‘s anticipated development are 
described.

munich, August 2009

Fair Value reit-AG 

Frank Schaich     manfred Heiler
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prOceeDinGs anD assumptiOns

Fair Value engaged Frankfurt-based CB richard ellis 
GmbH (CBre) to value its directly and indirectly 
held properties as of December 31, 2008. CBre had 
already valued the properties as of June 30, 2007, 
and December 31, 2007, and June 30, 2008.

CBre is not a company regulated by a supervisory 
body, however it does employ publicly appointed, 
sworn experts, members of the royal institution of 
Chartered Surveyors (riCS) and real estate experts 
certified by HypZert GmbH in its Valuation division.
According to the practical Statement (pS) 3.2 of the 
riCS Valuation Standards (6th edition) from the 
royal institution of Chartered Surveyors (riCS), 
london, CBre identified the properties‘ market 
values as defined below:

"the estimated amount for which a property should 
exchange on the date of valuation between a 
willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s-length 
transaction after proper marketing wherein the 
parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and 
without compulsion."

in terms of concept and content, "market value" 
according to the definition by the royal institution 
of Chartered Surveyors (riCS) and "fair value" 
according to iFrS and iAS 40 are comparable.

the market value was identified in each case taking 
into account incidental acquisition costs (land 
transfer tax, estate agents‘ fees and notary‘s and 
attorneys‘ fees) and was presented as the net capital 
value.

the market values of the individual properties was 
determined using the internationally recognized 
discounted cash flow method. the discounted 
cash flow method forms the basis for dynamic 
calculations and is used to calculate the value of cash 
flows anticipated in future on various dates and in 
differing amounts.

in so doing, after identifying all of the factors 
relevant for the valuation, the future cash flows, 
some of which are linked to forecasts, are aggregated 
on an accrual basis. the balance of the receipts and 
payments recorded is then discounted to a fixed 
point in time (valuation date) using the discount 
rate. in contrast to the German ertragswertverfahren 
(income-based approach) according to the 
Wertermittlungsverordnung (WertV – German Value 
Calculation Directive), the cash flows are explicitly 
quantified during the observed period and are not 
shown as annuity payments.

As the impact of future cash flows falls as a result 
of the discounting, and as the forecasting insecurity 
increases over the observed period, as a rule in the 
case of real estate investments the stabilized net 
investment income is capitalized over a ten-year 
period (detailed observation period) using a growth-
implicit minimum interest rate (capitalization rate) 
and discounted to the valuation date.

the assumptions used in the valuation model reflect 
the average assumptions of the dominant investors 
on the market on the respective valuation date. 
these valuation parameters reflect the standard 
market expectations and the extrapolation of the 
analyzed past figures for the property to be valued 
or for one or several comparable properties. CBre 

valuation method
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estimated the valuation parameters as best possible  
using its best judgment, and these can be broken 
down into two groups. 

the property-specific valuation parameters include, 
for example, rent for initial term and renewals, the 
probability of existing rental agreements being 
extended, vacancy periods and vacancy costs, no-
allocable incidental costs and capital expenditure 
expected by the owner, fitting and rental costs for 
initial and renewals as well as property and lease-
specific overall interest on the capital tied up in the 
investment. 

the general economic factors include, in particular, 
changes to market prices and rent during the 
detailed observation period and the inflation 
assumed in the calculation model.
 
vOlatile marKets

According to Guidance note 5 of the riCS Valuation 
Standards CBre points out explicitly, that the current 
crisis in the global financial system, including the  
failure or bail out of important banks and financial 
institutions, has caused considerable uncertainty 
in commercial real estate markets. Furthermore, 
CBre refers to temporarily increased price 
volatility regarding prices and values under these 
circumstances, while the market absorbs different 
changes and settles down at a stable level. the 
lack of liquidity on capital markets could lead 
to potentially severe difficulties in achieving 
a successful sale of the evaluated investment 
properties in the short run.

to our shareholders Group interim
management report

Consolidated
financial statements

real estate portfolio
in detail

Glossary
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individual property information and  
Fair value reit-aG‘s share according to proportionate interest

Fair value reit-aG‘s share

address town Fund
primary
use

year of
const-

ruction

last
renovation /

moderni-
zation plot size

market
value

December
31, 2007

market 
value

December
31, 2008 change

Discount
rate

December 
31,

2008

capitalization
rate

December 31,
2008

total
space 1)

va-
can-
cies

annua-
lized con-

tractual 
rent

annu-
alized 

potential 
rent

propor-
tionate 

participating 
interest June 

30, 2009

porportio-
nate market 

value
December

31, 2008

Ø remaining 
term of 

rental agree-
ments

rental 
level by 

rental 
revenues

annu-
alized 

contractu-
al rent

annualized 
potential 

rent
potential yield 

before costs

[m²] [€

thousand]

[€

thousand]

[%] [%] [%] [%] [m²] [€

thousand]

[€

thousand]

[%] [€

thousand]

[years] [%] [€

thousand]

[€

thousand]

[%]

Direct holdings

Hauptstraße 56e / 56 d Appen office 1975 1995 4,320 250 230 -8.0 7.00 6.50 212 0 19 19 100.00 230 8.8 100.0 19 19 8.4

Bleeck 1 Bad Bramstedt office 1973 2006 3,873 1,300 1,200 -7.7 6.60 5.60 997 0 78 78 100.00 1,200 15.8 100.0 78 78 6.5

oldesloer Straße 24 Bad Segeberg office 1982 2007 5,152 9,700 9,240 -4.7 6.60 6.10 9,144 378 608 636 100.00 9,240 14.4 95.6 608 636 6.9

Königstr. 19-21 Barmstedt office 1911 ongoing 2,842 1,520 1,460 -3.9 6.50 6.00 1,264 0 93 94 100.00 1,460 15.2 99.1 93 94 6.4

Bahnhofstraße 9 Bönnigstedt office 1992 2003 1,131 260 240 -7.7 7.10 6.80 211 0 19 19 100.00 240 8.8 100.0 19 19 8.0

Bahnhofstraße 14 Boostedt office 1989 2005 1,006 140 130 -7.1 6.50 5.90 114 0 10 10 100.00 130 8.8 100.0 10 10 8.0

Am alten markt 9a Bornhöved office 1991 2005 873 710 680 -4.2 6.70 6.00 664 0 51 51 100.00 680 8.3 100.0 51 51 7.6

Berliner Damm 6 ellerau office 1990 2000 1,177 430 410 -4.7 6.90 6.70 369 0 31 31 100.00 410 8.8 100.0 31 31 7.6

pinneberger Straße 155 ellerbek office 1985 2001 1,708 390 360 -7.7 6.70 5.70 356 0 28 28 100.00 360 6.2 100.0 28 28 7.7

Dorfstraße 29 Geschendorf office 1985 2006 1,154 260 230 -11.5 7.00 5.90 316 0 20 20 100.00 230 8.8 99.4 20 20 8.8

Hauptstraße 33 Halstenbek office 1969 2001 1,195 910 860 -5.5 7.40 7.00 791 0 65 65 100.00 860 8.8 100.0 65 65 7.5

Seestraße 232 Halstenbek office 1976 2002 549 100 90 -10.0 7.30 6.80 188 0 8 8 100.00 90 8.8 100.0 8 8 9.2

Friesenstraße 59 Helgoland office 1986 2000 194 620 610 -1.6 6.30 5.40 488 0 38 38 100.00 610 13.4 100.0 38 38 6.2

Hamburger Straße 83 Henstedt-ulzburg office 1989 2004 1,219 1,160 1,100 -5.2 6.50 6.00 1,005 0 72 72 100.00 1,100 16.8 100.0 72 72 6.5

Holstenstraße 32 Kaltenkirchen office 1978 2005 1,893 2,050 1,970 -3.9 6.50 6.10 1,581 0 122 122 100.00 1,970 16.6 100.0 122 122 6.2

Köllner Chaussee 27 Kölln-reisiek office 1990 2001 1,004 200 180 -10.0 7.10 6.40 168 0 15 15 100.00 180 8.8 100.0 15 15 8.5

Hamburger Straße 40 leezen office 1989 2005 886 200 190 -5.0 7.00 6.60 174 0 16 16 100.00 190 8.8 100.0 16 16 8.4

Segeberger Straße 21 nahe office 1971 2004 1,698 750 700 -6.7 7.00 6.50 734 0 60 60 100.00 700 8.8 100.0 60 60 8.5

ehndorfer Straße 153 neumünster office 1971 2003 1,685 270 250 -7.4 7.60 7.00 346 0 23 23 100.00 250 7.8 100.0 23 23 9.3

Kuhberg 11-13 neumünster office 1989 2005 5,286 16,300 15,300 -6.1 6.50 6.10 11,808 0 958 960 100.00 15,300 16.1 99.7 958 960 6.3

röntgenstraße neumünster office 1972 1998 2,481 310 280 -9.7 7.30 6.70 534 0 28 28 100.00 280 7.7 100.0 28 28 10.2

ulzburger Str. 363 d / e norderstedt office 1994 2004 2,762 1,570 1,480 -5.7 6.60 5.90 1,340 0 106 106 100.00 1,480 14.2 100.0 106 106 7.2

ulzburger Str. 545 / 547 norderstedt office 1960 1,313 520 510 -1.9 8.20 7.60 1,005 408 49 69 100.00 510 3.8 70.3 49 69 13.6

Damm 49 pinneberg office 1996 2007 1,383 2,500 2,370 -5.2 7.00 6.50 1,930 0 176 176 100.00 2,370 3.8 100.0 176 176 7.4

oeltingsallee 30 pinneberg-Quellental office 1970 2002 2,047 680 660 -2.9 6.80 6.10 624 0 52 52 100.00 660 6.1 100.0 52 52 7.9

Kieler Straße 100 Quickborn office 1980 2002 1,625 1,560 1,490 -4.5 6.60 6.00 1,309 0 100 100 100.00 1,490 16.8 100.0 100 100 6.7

Hauptstraße 49 rellingen office 1983 2001 828 600 560 -6.7 7.50 6.90 524 0 42 42 100.00 560 8.8 100.0 42 42 7.5

rosenstraße 15 Sparrieshoop office 1961 1999 984 210 200 -4.8 7.40 6.90 237 0 17 17 100.00 200 7.3 100.0 17 17 8.7

Willy-meyer-Straße 3-5 tornesch office 1977 2003 970 620 590 -4.8 6.90 6.30 657 0 55 55 100.00 590 7.0 100.0 55 55 9.4

Am markt 1 trappenkamp office 1985 2005 1,190 690 660 -4.3 6.90 6.00 787 0 53 53 100.00 660 7.9 100.0 53 53 8.1

Wassermühlenstraße 5 uetersen office 2001 2,348 2,000 1,890 -5.5 6.40 5.50 1,726 0 124 124 100.00 1,890 14.3 100.0 124 124 6.6

markt 1 Wahlstedt office 1975 2005 1,848 1,180 1,150 -2.5 6.70 6.20 1,346 0 92 92 100.00 1,150 8.4 100.0 92 92 8.0

sub-total direct holdings 58,624 49,960 47,270 -5.4 42,948 786 3,232 3,285 47,270 13.0 98.4 3,232 3,285 6.9

subsidiaries

rheinstr. 8 teltow iC07 office 1995 5,324 25,200 7,500 -70.2 7.60 6.60 9,731 3,386 420 701 75.73 5,680 2.4 59.9 318 531 9.3

im taubental 9-17 neuss iC03 logistics 1990 19,428 8,600 7,720 -10.2 7.60 6.90 12,064 20 605 640 71.58 5,526 1.6 94.6 433 458 8.3

Heidhauser Straße 94 essen-Heidhausen iC01 retail 1990 4,776 2,900 2,600 -10.3 6.80 6.40 1,386 0 216 216 55.79 1,451 6.3 100.0 121 121 8.3

Hospitalstraße 17 - 19 / 

Judengasse 21

Alzey iC01 retail 1990 2007 2,243 1,800 1,740 -3.3 6.90 6.40 1,971 380 103 132 55.79 971 8.4 78.2 58 74 7.6

Andreasstr. 1 Ahaus-Wüllen BBV06 retail 1990 5,513 1,300 1,110 -14.6 7.60 6.90 1,496 0 108 108 54.92 610 1.5 100.0 59 59 9.7

Andreasstr. 3 - 7 Ahaus-Wüllen BBV06 retail 1973 13,036 4,800 4,380 -8.8 7.60 6.80 3,915 0 473 473 54.92 2,405 5.5 100.0 260 260 10.8

marktplatz 3 Altenberge BBV06 retail 1986 1,756 1,200 1,190 -0.8 6.80 6.20 1,285 0 106 106 54.92 654 2.6 100.0 58 58 8.9

Heerenbergerstr. 51 emmerich BBV06 retail 1987 4,314 1,200 870 -27.5 7.60 6.80 1,415 92 84 87 54.92 478 4.3 96.8 46 48 10.0

Hubert-prott-Str. 117 Frechen BBV06 retail 1988 4,282 1,300 1,270 -2.3 7.30 6.70 1,225 0 135 135 54.92 697 4.3 100.0 74 74 10.6

Schwarzer Weg 21-24 Hamm BBV06 retail 1990 2,665 1,400 1,350 -3.6 7.50 6.70 1,349 0 144 144 54.92 741 1.5 100.0 79 79 10.7

Hinüberstr. 6 Hannover BBV06 other 1981 2006 3,204 20,200 20,000 -1.0 6.60 6.00 19,460 0 1,636 1,636 54.92 10,983 5.5 100.0 899 899 8.2
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Fair value reit-aG‘s share

address town Fund
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use

year of
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ruction
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moderni-
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market 
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Discount
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31,

2008

capitalization
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2008
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va-
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annua-
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annu-
alized 
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propor-
tionate 
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annu-
alized 
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before costs

[m²] [€

thousand]

[€

thousand]

[%] [%] [%] [%] [m²] [€

thousand]

[€

thousand]

[%] [€

thousand]

[years] [%] [€

thousand]

[€

thousand]

[%]

Direct holdings

Hauptstraße 56e / 56 d Appen office 1975 1995 4,320 250 230 -8.0 7.00 6.50 212 0 19 19 100.00 230 8.8 100.0 19 19 8.4

Bleeck 1 Bad Bramstedt office 1973 2006 3,873 1,300 1,200 -7.7 6.60 5.60 997 0 78 78 100.00 1,200 15.8 100.0 78 78 6.5

oldesloer Straße 24 Bad Segeberg office 1982 2007 5,152 9,700 9,240 -4.7 6.60 6.10 9,144 378 608 636 100.00 9,240 14.4 95.6 608 636 6.9

Königstr. 19-21 Barmstedt office 1911 ongoing 2,842 1,520 1,460 -3.9 6.50 6.00 1,264 0 93 94 100.00 1,460 15.2 99.1 93 94 6.4

Bahnhofstraße 9 Bönnigstedt office 1992 2003 1,131 260 240 -7.7 7.10 6.80 211 0 19 19 100.00 240 8.8 100.0 19 19 8.0

Bahnhofstraße 14 Boostedt office 1989 2005 1,006 140 130 -7.1 6.50 5.90 114 0 10 10 100.00 130 8.8 100.0 10 10 8.0

Am alten markt 9a Bornhöved office 1991 2005 873 710 680 -4.2 6.70 6.00 664 0 51 51 100.00 680 8.3 100.0 51 51 7.6

Berliner Damm 6 ellerau office 1990 2000 1,177 430 410 -4.7 6.90 6.70 369 0 31 31 100.00 410 8.8 100.0 31 31 7.6

pinneberger Straße 155 ellerbek office 1985 2001 1,708 390 360 -7.7 6.70 5.70 356 0 28 28 100.00 360 6.2 100.0 28 28 7.7

Dorfstraße 29 Geschendorf office 1985 2006 1,154 260 230 -11.5 7.00 5.90 316 0 20 20 100.00 230 8.8 99.4 20 20 8.8

Hauptstraße 33 Halstenbek office 1969 2001 1,195 910 860 -5.5 7.40 7.00 791 0 65 65 100.00 860 8.8 100.0 65 65 7.5

Seestraße 232 Halstenbek office 1976 2002 549 100 90 -10.0 7.30 6.80 188 0 8 8 100.00 90 8.8 100.0 8 8 9.2

Friesenstraße 59 Helgoland office 1986 2000 194 620 610 -1.6 6.30 5.40 488 0 38 38 100.00 610 13.4 100.0 38 38 6.2

Hamburger Straße 83 Henstedt-ulzburg office 1989 2004 1,219 1,160 1,100 -5.2 6.50 6.00 1,005 0 72 72 100.00 1,100 16.8 100.0 72 72 6.5

Holstenstraße 32 Kaltenkirchen office 1978 2005 1,893 2,050 1,970 -3.9 6.50 6.10 1,581 0 122 122 100.00 1,970 16.6 100.0 122 122 6.2

Köllner Chaussee 27 Kölln-reisiek office 1990 2001 1,004 200 180 -10.0 7.10 6.40 168 0 15 15 100.00 180 8.8 100.0 15 15 8.5

Hamburger Straße 40 leezen office 1989 2005 886 200 190 -5.0 7.00 6.60 174 0 16 16 100.00 190 8.8 100.0 16 16 8.4

Segeberger Straße 21 nahe office 1971 2004 1,698 750 700 -6.7 7.00 6.50 734 0 60 60 100.00 700 8.8 100.0 60 60 8.5

ehndorfer Straße 153 neumünster office 1971 2003 1,685 270 250 -7.4 7.60 7.00 346 0 23 23 100.00 250 7.8 100.0 23 23 9.3

Kuhberg 11-13 neumünster office 1989 2005 5,286 16,300 15,300 -6.1 6.50 6.10 11,808 0 958 960 100.00 15,300 16.1 99.7 958 960 6.3

röntgenstraße neumünster office 1972 1998 2,481 310 280 -9.7 7.30 6.70 534 0 28 28 100.00 280 7.7 100.0 28 28 10.2

ulzburger Str. 363 d / e norderstedt office 1994 2004 2,762 1,570 1,480 -5.7 6.60 5.90 1,340 0 106 106 100.00 1,480 14.2 100.0 106 106 7.2

ulzburger Str. 545 / 547 norderstedt office 1960 1,313 520 510 -1.9 8.20 7.60 1,005 408 49 69 100.00 510 3.8 70.3 49 69 13.6

Damm 49 pinneberg office 1996 2007 1,383 2,500 2,370 -5.2 7.00 6.50 1,930 0 176 176 100.00 2,370 3.8 100.0 176 176 7.4

oeltingsallee 30 pinneberg-Quellental office 1970 2002 2,047 680 660 -2.9 6.80 6.10 624 0 52 52 100.00 660 6.1 100.0 52 52 7.9

Kieler Straße 100 Quickborn office 1980 2002 1,625 1,560 1,490 -4.5 6.60 6.00 1,309 0 100 100 100.00 1,490 16.8 100.0 100 100 6.7

Hauptstraße 49 rellingen office 1983 2001 828 600 560 -6.7 7.50 6.90 524 0 42 42 100.00 560 8.8 100.0 42 42 7.5

rosenstraße 15 Sparrieshoop office 1961 1999 984 210 200 -4.8 7.40 6.90 237 0 17 17 100.00 200 7.3 100.0 17 17 8.7

Willy-meyer-Straße 3-5 tornesch office 1977 2003 970 620 590 -4.8 6.90 6.30 657 0 55 55 100.00 590 7.0 100.0 55 55 9.4

Am markt 1 trappenkamp office 1985 2005 1,190 690 660 -4.3 6.90 6.00 787 0 53 53 100.00 660 7.9 100.0 53 53 8.1

Wassermühlenstraße 5 uetersen office 2001 2,348 2,000 1,890 -5.5 6.40 5.50 1,726 0 124 124 100.00 1,890 14.3 100.0 124 124 6.6

markt 1 Wahlstedt office 1975 2005 1,848 1,180 1,150 -2.5 6.70 6.20 1,346 0 92 92 100.00 1,150 8.4 100.0 92 92 8.0

sub-total direct holdings 58,624 49,960 47,270 -5.4 42,948 786 3,232 3,285 47,270 13.0 98.4 3,232 3,285 6.9

subsidiaries

rheinstr. 8 teltow iC07 office 1995 5,324 25,200 7,500 -70.2 7.60 6.60 9,731 3,386 420 701 75.73 5,680 2.4 59.9 318 531 9.3

im taubental 9-17 neuss iC03 logistics 1990 19,428 8,600 7,720 -10.2 7.60 6.90 12,064 20 605 640 71.58 5,526 1.6 94.6 433 458 8.3

Heidhauser Straße 94 essen-Heidhausen iC01 retail 1990 4,776 2,900 2,600 -10.3 6.80 6.40 1,386 0 216 216 55.79 1,451 6.3 100.0 121 121 8.3

Hospitalstraße 17 - 19 / 

Judengasse 21

Alzey iC01 retail 1990 2007 2,243 1,800 1,740 -3.3 6.90 6.40 1,971 380 103 132 55.79 971 8.4 78.2 58 74 7.6

Andreasstr. 1 Ahaus-Wüllen BBV06 retail 1990 5,513 1,300 1,110 -14.6 7.60 6.90 1,496 0 108 108 54.92 610 1.5 100.0 59 59 9.7

Andreasstr. 3 - 7 Ahaus-Wüllen BBV06 retail 1973 13,036 4,800 4,380 -8.8 7.60 6.80 3,915 0 473 473 54.92 2,405 5.5 100.0 260 260 10.8

marktplatz 3 Altenberge BBV06 retail 1986 1,756 1,200 1,190 -0.8 6.80 6.20 1,285 0 106 106 54.92 654 2.6 100.0 58 58 8.9

Heerenbergerstr. 51 emmerich BBV06 retail 1987 4,314 1,200 870 -27.5 7.60 6.80 1,415 92 84 87 54.92 478 4.3 96.8 46 48 10.0

Hubert-prott-Str. 117 Frechen BBV06 retail 1988 4,282 1,300 1,270 -2.3 7.30 6.70 1,225 0 135 135 54.92 697 4.3 100.0 74 74 10.6

Schwarzer Weg 21-24 Hamm BBV06 retail 1990 2,665 1,400 1,350 -3.6 7.50 6.70 1,349 0 144 144 54.92 741 1.5 100.0 79 79 10.7

Hinüberstr. 6 Hannover BBV06 other 1981 2006 3,204 20,200 20,000 -1.0 6.60 6.00 19,460 0 1,636 1,636 54.92 10,983 5.5 100.0 899 899 8.2
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Fair value reit-aG‘s share

address town Fund
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[€
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[€
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[€
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[%]

Köhlstr. 8 Köln BBV06 logistics 1982 40.591 9.300 9.360 0,6 8,00 7,20 23.076 12.379 491 1.014 54,92 5.140 4,4 48,4 270 557 10,8

Gutenbergstr. 152/St. 

töniser Str. 12

Krefeld BBV06 retail 1990 8.417 4.800 4.100 -14,6 7,50 6,60 4.683 0 451 451 54,92 2.252 1,2 100,0 248 248 11,0

lippestr. 2 lippetal-Herzfeld BBV06 retail 1990 3.155 1.700 1.550 -8,8 7,40 6,70 1.452 0 144 144 54,92 851 1,5 100,0 79 79 9,3

Zeughausstr. 13 meschede BBV06 retail 1989 1.673 610 500 -18,0 7,30 6,60 1.095 0 42 42 54,92 275 4,0 100,0 23 23 8,4

Äußere Spitalhofstr. 15-17 passau BBV06 retail 2007 2007 2.884 4.900 4.440 -9,4 7,00 6,80 8.492 0 600 600 54,92 2.438 7,8 100,0 329 329 13,5

Steinheimer Str. 64 Seligenstadt BBV06 retail 1983 4.000 1.900 1.780 -6,3 7,10 6,60 1.390 0 153 153 54,92 978 4,3 100,0 84 84 8,6

Bahnhofstraße 20 a-e Waltrop BBV06 retail 1989 1.742 2.900 2.870 -1,0 7,30 6,60 2.124 250 226 247 54,92 1.576 4,8 91,6 124 136 8,6

Adalbertsteinweg 32-36 Aachen BBV03 Büro 1990 1.038 2.300 2.030 -11,7 7,30 6,40 2.264 1.183 171 249 53,69 1.090 2,4 68,8 92 134 12,3

marconistr. 4-8 Köln BBV03 logistics 1990 13.924 3.700 3.330 -10,0 7,00 6,40 9.640 0 330 330 53,69 1.788 2,8 100,0 177 177 9,9

Hauptstr. 51 - 55 Weyhe-leeste BBV03 retail 1989 2005 11.248 3.900 3.780 -3,1 7,00 6,50 3.141 45 381 382 53,69 2.029 2,9 99,8 205 205 10,1

sub-total subsidiaries 155.213 105.910 83.470 -21,2 112.655 17.735 7.022 7.991 48.613 4,1 87,1 4.036 4.632 9,5

total Group 213.837 155.870 130.740 -16,1 155.602 18.521 10.254 11.275

associated companies

max-planck-ring 26/28 langenfeld iC13 logistics 1996 14.727 11.100 10.200 -8,1 7,30 6,70 10.453 0 1.170 1.170 49,86 5.086 6,3 100,0 583 583 11,5

Friedrich-engels-ring 52 neubrandenburg iC13 office 1996 4.705 10.900 9.550 -12,4 7,00 6,20 7.557 1.455 1.099 1.214 49,86 4.762 4,8 90,5 548 605 12,7

Großbeerenstr. 231 potsdam iC13 office 1995 2.925 3.300 3.850 16,7 6,90 6,30 3.824 234 276 325 49,86 1.920 2,4 85,0 138 162 8,4

Carnotstr. 5 - 7 Berlin BBV14 office 1995 4.583 15.900 15.600 -1,9 6,60 5,80 9.863 643 1.169 1.235 45,03 7.024 2,0 94,7 526 556 7,9

nossener Brücke 8 - 12 Dresden BBV14 office 1997 4.134 8.300 7.660 -7,7 7,10 6,60 8.840 20 724 779 45,03 3.449 0,8 93,0 326 351 10,2

Kröpeliner Str. 26-28 rostock BBV14 retail 1995 7.479 62.800 61.400 -2,2 6,20 5,80 19.307 398 4.206 4.316 45,03 27.646 6,2 97,5 1.894 1.943 7,0

Hartmannstr. 3 a - 7 Chemnitz iC12 office 1997 4.226 8.300 7.760 -6,5 6,50 5,90 8.380 1.150 535 666 40,22 3.121 2,7 80,2 215 268 8,6

Heinrich-lorenz-Str. 35 Chemnitz iC15 office 1998 4.718 4.400 3.890 -11,6 7,20 6,20 5.845 0 533 533 38,34 1.492 1,1 100,0 204 204 13,7

Am alten Bad 1 - 7,  

theaterstr. 34a 

Chemnitz iC15 office 1997 3.246 6.000 5.560 -7,3 6,40 6,00 5.119 1.233 339 443 36,10 2.007 2,2 76,4 122 160 8,0

Königsbrücker Str. 121 a Dresden iC15 other 1997 4.242 12.300 11.900 -3,3 6,60 6,00 11.554 0 869 869 35,63 4.240 8,4 100,0 310 310 7,3

pascalkehre 15 / 15a Quickborn iC15 office 1997 9.129 15.100 13.200 -12,6 7,00 6,20 10.570 0 1.325 1.325 38,34 5.061 2,9 100,0 508 508 10,0

Zum rotering 5-7 Ahaus BBV10 retail 1989 3.884 2.600 2.320 -10,8 7,60 6,90 2.054 164 227 235 38,31 889 1,5 96,6 87 90 10,1

Vor den Fuhren 2 Celle BBV10 retail 1992 21.076 13.700 12.500 -8,8 7,10 6,40 10.611 0 1.129 1.129 38,31 4.789 3,5 100,0 432 432 9,0

nordpassage 1 eisenhüttenstadt BBV10 retail 1993 20.482 57.800 53.500 -7,4 6,70 6,20 40.101 0 4.988 4.988 38,31 20.498 4,3 100,0 1.911 1.911 9,3

Altmärker Str. 5 Genthin BBV10 retail 1998 3.153 730 730 0,0 7,60 6,70 1.275 256 65 81 38,31 280 3,8 80,1 25 31 11,0

robert-Bosch-Str. 11 langen BBV10 office 1994 6.003 18.500 17.700 -4,3 6,90 6,40 13.657 2.332 1.279 1.474 38,31 6.782 1,5 86,8 490 565 8,3

Hammer Str. 455-459 münster BBV10 retail 1991 15.854 9.600 8.570 -10,7 6,90 6,40 7.353 0 674 674 38,31 3.283 9,7 100,0 258 258 7,9

Hannoversche Str. 39 osnabrück BBV10 retail 1989 7.502 3.300 3.050 -7,6 7,00 6,50 4.207 0 293 293 38,31 1.169 2,9 100,0 112 112 9,6

Klingelbrink 10 rheda-Wiedenbrück BBV10 retail 1991 2.455 2.200 2.110 -4,1 7,10 6,30 2.235 238 168 186 38,31 808 1,9 90,8 65 71 8,8

lerchenbergstr.112/113, 

Annendorfer Str. 15/16

Wittenberg BBV10 retail 1994 96.822 24.800 22.300 -10,1 6,50 6,00 14.720 325 1.858 1.885 38,31 8.544 9,6 98,6 712 722 8,5

Henkestr. 5 erlangen BBV02 retail 1984 6.350 1.800 1.770 -1,7 7,20 6,50 2.770 0 231 231 38,94 689 3,0 100,0 90 90 13,1

oberfrohnaer Str. 62 - 74 Chemnitz iC10 retail 1997 11.203 9.800 9.180 -6,3 6,90 6,10 9.981 406 695 759 26,14 2.400 2,9 91,5 182 199 8,3

leimbacher Straße Bad Salzungen BBV09 retail 1992 22.979 15.000 13.500 -10,0 7,30 6,60 10.985 0 1.260 1.260 25,00 3.375 3,0 100,0 315 315 9,3

mühlhäuser Str. 100 eisenach BBV09 retail 1994 44.175 52.400 48.500 -7,4 6,50 6,10 37.400 0 3.483 3.483 25,00 12.127 15,1 100,0 871 871 7,2

putzbrunner Str. 71 / 73, 

Fritz-erler-Str. 3

münchen-neuperlach BBV09 office 1986 10.030 43.100 38.500 -10,7 6,60 6,00 19.018 0 4.391 4.391 25,00 9.626 4,5 100,0 1.098 1.098 11,4

Weißenfelser Str. 70 naumburg BBV09 retail 1993 20.517 21.600 21.000 -2,8 7,00 6,50 15.180 0 1.743 1.743 25,00 5.251 9,2 100,0 436 436 8,3

An der Backstania 1 Weilburg BBV09 retail 1994 17.211 10.800 9.750 -9,7 7,30 6,70 8.145 0 839 839 25,00 2.438 8,8 100,0 210 210 8,6

total associated companies 373.810 446.130 415.550 -6,9 301.003 8.853 35.567 36.525 148.755 5,6 97,0 12.668 13.061 8,8

Grand total 587.647 602.000 546.290 -9,3 456.606 27.374 45.821 47.800 244.638 6,5 95,0 19.937 20.978 8,6

1) the reduction of lettable space by a total of 544 m² compared to the list as of December 31, 2008, is due to space reductions at some properties due to market and new 
measurement-related reductions of lettable floor space. 
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Fair value reit-aG‘s share
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Köhlstr. 8 Köln BBV06 logistics 1982 40.591 9.300 9.360 0,6 8,00 7,20 23.076 12.379 491 1.014 54,92 5.140 4,4 48,4 270 557 10,8

Gutenbergstr. 152/St. 

töniser Str. 12

Krefeld BBV06 retail 1990 8.417 4.800 4.100 -14,6 7,50 6,60 4.683 0 451 451 54,92 2.252 1,2 100,0 248 248 11,0

lippestr. 2 lippetal-Herzfeld BBV06 retail 1990 3.155 1.700 1.550 -8,8 7,40 6,70 1.452 0 144 144 54,92 851 1,5 100,0 79 79 9,3

Zeughausstr. 13 meschede BBV06 retail 1989 1.673 610 500 -18,0 7,30 6,60 1.095 0 42 42 54,92 275 4,0 100,0 23 23 8,4

Äußere Spitalhofstr. 15-17 passau BBV06 retail 2007 2007 2.884 4.900 4.440 -9,4 7,00 6,80 8.492 0 600 600 54,92 2.438 7,8 100,0 329 329 13,5

Steinheimer Str. 64 Seligenstadt BBV06 retail 1983 4.000 1.900 1.780 -6,3 7,10 6,60 1.390 0 153 153 54,92 978 4,3 100,0 84 84 8,6

Bahnhofstraße 20 a-e Waltrop BBV06 retail 1989 1.742 2.900 2.870 -1,0 7,30 6,60 2.124 250 226 247 54,92 1.576 4,8 91,6 124 136 8,6

Adalbertsteinweg 32-36 Aachen BBV03 Büro 1990 1.038 2.300 2.030 -11,7 7,30 6,40 2.264 1.183 171 249 53,69 1.090 2,4 68,8 92 134 12,3

marconistr. 4-8 Köln BBV03 logistics 1990 13.924 3.700 3.330 -10,0 7,00 6,40 9.640 0 330 330 53,69 1.788 2,8 100,0 177 177 9,9

Hauptstr. 51 - 55 Weyhe-leeste BBV03 retail 1989 2005 11.248 3.900 3.780 -3,1 7,00 6,50 3.141 45 381 382 53,69 2.029 2,9 99,8 205 205 10,1

sub-total subsidiaries 155.213 105.910 83.470 -21,2 112.655 17.735 7.022 7.991 48.613 4,1 87,1 4.036 4.632 9,5

total Group 213.837 155.870 130.740 -16,1 155.602 18.521 10.254 11.275

associated companies

max-planck-ring 26/28 langenfeld iC13 logistics 1996 14.727 11.100 10.200 -8,1 7,30 6,70 10.453 0 1.170 1.170 49,86 5.086 6,3 100,0 583 583 11,5

Friedrich-engels-ring 52 neubrandenburg iC13 office 1996 4.705 10.900 9.550 -12,4 7,00 6,20 7.557 1.455 1.099 1.214 49,86 4.762 4,8 90,5 548 605 12,7

Großbeerenstr. 231 potsdam iC13 office 1995 2.925 3.300 3.850 16,7 6,90 6,30 3.824 234 276 325 49,86 1.920 2,4 85,0 138 162 8,4

Carnotstr. 5 - 7 Berlin BBV14 office 1995 4.583 15.900 15.600 -1,9 6,60 5,80 9.863 643 1.169 1.235 45,03 7.024 2,0 94,7 526 556 7,9

nossener Brücke 8 - 12 Dresden BBV14 office 1997 4.134 8.300 7.660 -7,7 7,10 6,60 8.840 20 724 779 45,03 3.449 0,8 93,0 326 351 10,2

Kröpeliner Str. 26-28 rostock BBV14 retail 1995 7.479 62.800 61.400 -2,2 6,20 5,80 19.307 398 4.206 4.316 45,03 27.646 6,2 97,5 1.894 1.943 7,0

Hartmannstr. 3 a - 7 Chemnitz iC12 office 1997 4.226 8.300 7.760 -6,5 6,50 5,90 8.380 1.150 535 666 40,22 3.121 2,7 80,2 215 268 8,6

Heinrich-lorenz-Str. 35 Chemnitz iC15 office 1998 4.718 4.400 3.890 -11,6 7,20 6,20 5.845 0 533 533 38,34 1.492 1,1 100,0 204 204 13,7

Am alten Bad 1 - 7,  

theaterstr. 34a 

Chemnitz iC15 office 1997 3.246 6.000 5.560 -7,3 6,40 6,00 5.119 1.233 339 443 36,10 2.007 2,2 76,4 122 160 8,0

Königsbrücker Str. 121 a Dresden iC15 other 1997 4.242 12.300 11.900 -3,3 6,60 6,00 11.554 0 869 869 35,63 4.240 8,4 100,0 310 310 7,3

pascalkehre 15 / 15a Quickborn iC15 office 1997 9.129 15.100 13.200 -12,6 7,00 6,20 10.570 0 1.325 1.325 38,34 5.061 2,9 100,0 508 508 10,0

Zum rotering 5-7 Ahaus BBV10 retail 1989 3.884 2.600 2.320 -10,8 7,60 6,90 2.054 164 227 235 38,31 889 1,5 96,6 87 90 10,1

Vor den Fuhren 2 Celle BBV10 retail 1992 21.076 13.700 12.500 -8,8 7,10 6,40 10.611 0 1.129 1.129 38,31 4.789 3,5 100,0 432 432 9,0

nordpassage 1 eisenhüttenstadt BBV10 retail 1993 20.482 57.800 53.500 -7,4 6,70 6,20 40.101 0 4.988 4.988 38,31 20.498 4,3 100,0 1.911 1.911 9,3

Altmärker Str. 5 Genthin BBV10 retail 1998 3.153 730 730 0,0 7,60 6,70 1.275 256 65 81 38,31 280 3,8 80,1 25 31 11,0

robert-Bosch-Str. 11 langen BBV10 office 1994 6.003 18.500 17.700 -4,3 6,90 6,40 13.657 2.332 1.279 1.474 38,31 6.782 1,5 86,8 490 565 8,3

Hammer Str. 455-459 münster BBV10 retail 1991 15.854 9.600 8.570 -10,7 6,90 6,40 7.353 0 674 674 38,31 3.283 9,7 100,0 258 258 7,9

Hannoversche Str. 39 osnabrück BBV10 retail 1989 7.502 3.300 3.050 -7,6 7,00 6,50 4.207 0 293 293 38,31 1.169 2,9 100,0 112 112 9,6

Klingelbrink 10 rheda-Wiedenbrück BBV10 retail 1991 2.455 2.200 2.110 -4,1 7,10 6,30 2.235 238 168 186 38,31 808 1,9 90,8 65 71 8,8

lerchenbergstr.112/113, 

Annendorfer Str. 15/16

Wittenberg BBV10 retail 1994 96.822 24.800 22.300 -10,1 6,50 6,00 14.720 325 1.858 1.885 38,31 8.544 9,6 98,6 712 722 8,5

Henkestr. 5 erlangen BBV02 retail 1984 6.350 1.800 1.770 -1,7 7,20 6,50 2.770 0 231 231 38,94 689 3,0 100,0 90 90 13,1

oberfrohnaer Str. 62 - 74 Chemnitz iC10 retail 1997 11.203 9.800 9.180 -6,3 6,90 6,10 9.981 406 695 759 26,14 2.400 2,9 91,5 182 199 8,3

leimbacher Straße Bad Salzungen BBV09 retail 1992 22.979 15.000 13.500 -10,0 7,30 6,60 10.985 0 1.260 1.260 25,00 3.375 3,0 100,0 315 315 9,3

mühlhäuser Str. 100 eisenach BBV09 retail 1994 44.175 52.400 48.500 -7,4 6,50 6,10 37.400 0 3.483 3.483 25,00 12.127 15,1 100,0 871 871 7,2

putzbrunner Str. 71 / 73, 

Fritz-erler-Str. 3

münchen-neuperlach BBV09 office 1986 10.030 43.100 38.500 -10,7 6,60 6,00 19.018 0 4.391 4.391 25,00 9.626 4,5 100,0 1.098 1.098 11,4

Weißenfelser Str. 70 naumburg BBV09 retail 1993 20.517 21.600 21.000 -2,8 7,00 6,50 15.180 0 1.743 1.743 25,00 5.251 9,2 100,0 436 436 8,3

An der Backstania 1 Weilburg BBV09 retail 1994 17.211 10.800 9.750 -9,7 7,30 6,70 8.145 0 839 839 25,00 2.438 8,8 100,0 210 210 8,6

total associated companies 373.810 446.130 415.550 -6,9 301.003 8.853 35.567 36.525 148.755 5,6 97,0 12.668 13.061 8,8

Grand total 587.647 602.000 546.290 -9,3 456.606 27.374 45.821 47.800 244.638 6,5 95,0 19.937 20.978 8,6
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Glossary

aKtG Abbreviation for “Aktiengesetz“ (German public limited Companies Act). this act regulates the rights and 

obligations of corporations limited by shares (German “Aktiengesellschaften“ or “AGs“), limited partnerships 

by shares (“Kommanditgesellschaften auf Aktien“ or “KGaAs“) and their shareholders.

at equity used in consolidation. “At equity” refers to a method of valuing equity interests in companies over which 

the group can exercise a significant influence (associated companies). When these companies are valued at 

equity, the associated company’s equity is only carried proportionately.

asset manaGement investment-oriented real estate asset management is the strategic, result-oriented investment management / 

value creation management of a real estate portfolio on individual property level in the interest of the 

property owner. this includes activities such as rentals, maintenance and also the disposition of properties.

assOciateD  

cOmpany

According to the provisions of the “Handelsgesetzbuch“ (“HGB“ – German Commercial Code), an associated 

company is significantly controlled by a group company which holds an interest in the associate. Associated 

companies are consolidated at equity within the meaning of Section 312 of HGB.

capitalizatiOn rate As is the case for the discount rate, the capitalization rate is also used to calculate the present value of 

future cash flows. in contrast to discounting, capitalization refers to the compounding of a future recurrent 

payment.

cash FlOw Cash flow is a key performance indicator (Kpi) used to describe profits when analyzing a company. it provides 

information on the company’s financial strength. to derive the cash flow, the net profit is adjusted for non-

cash relevant earnings positions.

clOseD-enD real estate 

FunDs

A form of investing indirectly in real estate, which is defined by a fixed principal sum. After equity is 

completely placed, the fund is closed. trading of participations in these real estate partnerships is possible 

via a secondary market to a limited extent.

Derivate this term stems from the latin word “derivare” (to derive). A derivative refers to a financial instrument 

which is based on an underlying (e.g., equities, bonds, interest, commodities). the derivative comprises the 

right to buy or sell the underlying at a fixed price at a specific time in the future. the price of the derivative 

depends on the performance of the price of the underlying.

DesiGnateD spOnsOr this term is used on the capital markets to refer to a financial services provider (mostly a bank or a securities 

trading bank). the function of a designated sponsor is to improve trading and pricing of security papers 

(such as shares) by providing additional liquidity. For this purpose, a designated sponsor offers bid and ask 

prices (both on the supply and the demand side) in electronic trading. 

DiscOunt rate Discounting is a method in compound interest rate calculation. By discounting future cash flows through 

application of the discount rate and subsequent aggregation of the results their present value is determined.

eBit earnings before interest and taxes. eBit shows a company’s operating results and is generally used to assess 

its earnings.

exit tax this relates to a tax benefit for profits from the sale of land and buildings to a reit. the arrangement has 

a limited term through to December 31, 2009. if a company sells an applicable property to a reit within 

this period, tax is only due on 50% of any difference between the carrying amount of the property and the 

selling price. 

Fair value this accounting term refers to the value of an asset (such as a property) at its current present value, which is 

based on the future discounted cash flows. 

FFO Short for “funds from operations“. FFo indicates a real estate company’s earnings strength. the figure is 

calculated by adjusting the net income for the period by not liquidity-related positions, e.g. the valuation 

result (see consolidated cash flow statement).
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heDGe Hedges are used to shelter certain items (e.g. interest or currencies) against fluctuations in their market 

value. these transactions aim to fix an economic price (e.g. an interest rate) at a fixed date in the future.

hGB Abbreviation for “Handelsgesetzbuch“ (German Commercial Code). this act sets out core principles of 

German commercial law in a total of five books.

iFrs Abbreviation for “international Financial reporting Standards“. this term refers to international accounting 

standards which comprise the standards issued by the international Accounting Standards Board (iASB), 

international Accounting Standards (iAS) and the interpretations of the international Financial reporting 

interpretations Committee (iFriC). these regulations aim to ensure an internationally comparable, adequate 

presentation of a company’s actual financial position and results of operations. 

interest rate swap Swaps are derivatives which agree the swap of definite and fixed cash flows at a certain date in the future. in 

the case of an interest rate swap, the contracting parties undertake to pay a fixed or a variable interest rate 

for a specific underlying to the respective other contracting party. this mostly aims to hedge against the risk 

of changes in interest rates or to generate speculative profits.

investOr relatiOns Also known as ir. Describes the relationship, in particular the communication, with potential and current 

investors in a listed company. these activities aim to provide investors with up-to-date, comprehensive 

information.

nav Short for “net asset value“. this Kpi describes the actual enterprise value. under iFrS regulations, the net 

asset value mostly corresponds to the balance sheet equity.

pOtential rent potential rent describes the annual rent for an existing property which could currently be received. this is 

the total of all of the contractual annual rent and any vacancies at market rents adequate for the respective 

location and property. 

prime stanDarD listing segment of Deutsche Börse AG, organized under civil law and subject to statutory regulation. 

Companies listed in this segment have to fulfill particularly high transparency requirements. 

reit Short for a “real estate investment trust“. the business purpose of a reit is conducting activities relating to 

real estate. under German law this includes, in particular, acquiring, managing and selling commercially 

used properties. in return for fulfilling the statutory requirements, no corporation or trade tax is paid at the 

reit-company level. instead, the shareholders are taxed to the extent that net income under the commercial 

code is disbursed as a dividend. in Germany, the corresponding tax rate has totaled 25% since the definitive 

withholding tax (“Abgeltungssteuer“) was introduced. in addition, reits benefit from tax privileges when 

purchasing commercial properties (exit tax) through to December 31, 2009. 

upreit Short for upstream-reit. refers to the exchange of participations in closed-end real estate funds for shares 

of a listed reit. Although comparable concepts are wide-spread in the uSA, Fair Value reit-AG is the only 

company to date in Germany to use this business model.

wphG Abbreviation for “Wertpapierhandelsgesetz“ (German Securities trading Act). the WpHG regulates trading in 

securities such as shares or bonds in Germany. the “Bundesanstalt für Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht“ (BaFin 

– German Financial Services Supervisory Authority) controls the upholding of this act.

xetra Stands for exchange electronic trading. this refers to Deutsche Börse AG’s computer-assisted trading system 

for the spot market. 
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Disclaimer
this semi annual report contains future-oriented statements, which are subject to risks and uncertainties. they are estimations of the executive board of Fair 

Value reit-AG and reflect their current views with regard to future events. Such expressions concerning forecasts can be recognised by terms such as “expect“, 

“estimate“, “intend “,“can “, “will“ and similar expressions with reference to the enterprise. Factors, that can cause deviations or effects can be (without claim on 

completeness): the development of the property market, competition influences, alterations of prices, the situation on the financial markets or developments 

related to general economic conditions. Should these or other risks and uncertainty factors take effect or should the assumptions underlying the forecasts prove 

to be incorrect, the results of Fair Value reit-AG could vary from those, which are expressed or implied in these forecasts. the Company assumes no obligation to 

update such expressions or forecasts.
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